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White Paper is essentially a narrative rendition of the annual budget and provides an overview of 

estimated revenues and expenditures. It also offers more profound insight into strategic direction, 

policies, and programmes of the government for the coming year. It also provides the explanation for 

deviations and details issues and challenges faced by the provincial government so far as public 

financial management is concerned. 

This financial year is unique in terms of budget making. The Caretaker Government gave ‘authorization 

to spend’ for first four months (Jul–Oct) of the FY 2018–19, in line with the provisions of Constitution 

of the country (Article 126). The present provincial government took oath in August and initiated an 

exhaustive review of the current and development budget estimates. The budgetary allocations are 

based on this review as well as take into account the present economic and fiscal challenges. The 

biggest challenge for budget making, naturally, pertained to aligning allocations with the 

government’s priorities especially 100–Days Agenda. 

There has been a consistent conscious effort to refine White Paper. This year, the White Paper provides 

more information on specific areas and uses infographics for better communication. A new chapter on 

‘Macro Economic Outlook’ has been introduced to contextualize the budgetary plans of the provincial 

government. On the other hand, the local government system is being reviewed, and the reformed 

system will be soon unveiled, therefore, the chapter on Local Government Finance has been taken out. 

It is hoped that the improvements will make the White Paper more relevant and useful. 

This financial year was, without a doubt, a massive challenge for officers and staff of the Finance 

Department. Budget making process was initiated in March, and a draft was prepared for the former 

government to present. It opted to present and got the approval of only ‘Supplementary Grants and 

Revised Budget.’ The exercise was repeated for the Caretaker Government, and it has yet been 

undertaken again. All of this would not have been possible without continuous and untiring efforts of 

all of the staff members of the Finance Department. 

 

October 16, 2018 

HAMED YAQOOB SHEIKH 

Finance Secretary 

Government of the Punjab 
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For many years, Punjab followed an infrastructure-led growth and development paradigm with a 

provincialized model of development planning. The new government intends to follow a new paradigm 

for growth and development which relies on human development and empowerment of local 

governments as the engines of sustainable growth and development.  

Human Development requires a high level of investment by Government for a sustained period to 

impart the right attitudes and skills to its people. This includes investments in social protection to 

protect the weak, marginalized and vulnerable segments. Moreover, a level playing field needs to be 

provided to all citizens to help them develop and become financially secure, law-abiding and 

productive members of the society. Key social sectors include health, education, social welfare, and 

women development. 

The Government has recognized the short as well as long-term financial risks, which include the higher 

growth of expenditure on the current side and heavy reliance on volatile receipts from the federal 

divisible pool, to the fiscal health of the province in the long run. The Government plans to address 

these risks by developing a tax policy that provides the impetus to revenue mobilization efforts at the 

provincial level without compromising the economic growth. The Government has also announced a 

comprehensive Austerity Policy to reduce the unnecessary expenditure and now working on a sector-

wise approach for cost recovery against high standards of service delivery by the Government entities. 

It may involve sacrificing specific short-term growth opportunities for longer-term and sustainable 

growth. Despite squeezed space for the development expenditure, the Government has identified a 

few sectors as the priority areas for achieving human development. The government intends to 

improve social sector service delivery by using a combination of public and private sector service 

provision. In the healthcare sector, for instance, the government is keen to expand the coverage of the 

health insurance scheme to enable the citizens to receive quality healthcare services with the option 

to choose from a variety of service providers. In addition to providing access to the citizens to quality 

healthcare, the scheme is expected to encourage competition among healthcare service providers and 

thereby improve the availability as well as the quality of these services. With the growing market share 

of private healthcare providers in the province, the regulatory role of the Government has become 

increasingly important, and the Government is focused on turning the newly established Healthcare 

Commission into a well-functioning organization. 

School Education lays the foundation for human development by making our future generations 

productive and law-abiding. Therefore, the government intends to focus on reducing dropout rates, 

which are generally high in three categories, i.e. in rural areas, at the elementary level and, in case of 

girls, at the secondary level as well. Besides improving school infrastructure in rural areas, the 

government will plan to introduce other incentives to move towards achieving the objective of 

universal primary education. The Government has also relied heavily on the evidence to design its 

interventions in the education sector. The evidence tells that the problem of dropouts, retention, 

education score and more severe in South Punjab with the female segment living in rural areas.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
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Local governments will be empowered and will also be made more accountable. These governments 

will be encouraged and enabled to raise more revenues and will be expected to ensure quality services 

including education, healthcare; waste collection and disposal, availability of clean water, and 

treatment of waste water, etc. to their citizens. The outcomes achieved by them will be measured and 

evaluated through independent surveys and audits, and these governments will be encouraged to 

compete for additional funds from the provincial government on the basis of their performance. 

With the passage of time, the government has created a large number of public sector entities, which 

operate autonomously. Their revenues and expenditures do not appear in the provincial budget. Thus, 

the provincial budget understates the combined revenues as well as the expenditures of the provincial 

government and its entities. This also fails to capture all assets and liabilities of the provincial 

government. With development of the legal framework for fiscal responsibility and debt management, 

this issue will be addressed. Many of the provincial entities run deficit budgets and depend on grants 

or loans from the provincial government for their survival. Many of these entities – such as waste 

management companies – offer municipal services and have the potential to achieve self-sustainability, 

or at least recover a significant portion of their expenditures, by charging reasonable user fees from 

the recipients of those services. With carefully designed business models, these entities can not only 

become financially independent and self-sustainable, and generate additional resources for meeting 

growing needs of the citizens, but can also serve the important public policy objective of progressively 

passing on a proportionately higher cost of such services to affluent sections of the society – e.g. cross-

subsidizing the service delivery in poorer localities by charging more from the posh areas for the same 

services.    

The government intends to follow a two-pronged strategy for mobilizing revenues and improving the 

fiscal health of the province. On the one hand, the government will try to lower its reliance on FBR’s 

collection by achieving higher growth in provincial revenues. On the other hand, it will encourage local 

governments and their specialized municipal entities such as waste management companies and water 

and sanitation authorities to start charging user fees to achieve self-sustainability or at least achieve 

an optimal cost recovery ratio. Although the revenues raised by these entities will not be included in 

provincial revenues, it will create fiscal space in the provincial budget for other more pressing needs.  

In the past, the taxation policies of the provincial government have been regressive and anti-growth 

in certain respects. This is evident in case of Urban Immovable Property Tax, for example, where open 

plots of land have traditionally not been taxed whereas constructed properties have been subjected 

to high levels of taxation with rented properties subject to even higher rates of taxation compared 

with self-occupied properties. In FY 2016-17, Property Tax was imposed selectively on individual 

holdings of open plots, but the recovery of taxes from this source has been dismal so far. The scheme 

of valuation of properties for the Property Tax is again heavily biased. It assigns a much smaller value 

to the land and a much higher value to the building relative to the market values of the land and 

building. This has created anomalies at many levels. Wealth has been transferred to speculators at the 

expense of middle classes owning and occupying houses and entrepreneurs owning rented properties. 

Economic activity in the form of construction and leasing out of buildings has been discouraged. In 
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addition to depriving the economy of precious growth, this policy has resulted in a severe shortage of 

buildings for rent. 

The government intends to firmly entrench the principle of progressive and pro-growth taxation in its 

policies. Over the next few years, beginning from the current year, the government will alter its taxation 

policies in a manner that the rich contribute a proportionately higher share to provincial revenues and 

productive economic activity is not discouraged. 

The dependence of provincial receipts on the collection made by Federal Board of Revenue (FBR) is 

quite evident with more than 77% of General Revenue Receipts of the province are expected from FBR 

during the current year. Slower growth in FBR’s revenues has become a major constraint for the growth 

in provincial revenues. The Government is very keen on increasing the proportion of the province’s 

own revenues in the General Revenue Receipts. The highest potential for future growth in the 

province’s own tax revenues lies in what is already its largest revenue source – Sales Tax on Services. 

Punjab Revenue Authority – provincial tax agency responsible for collection of Sales Tax on Services – 

aims to maintain high growth in sales tax revenue by following a strategy of broadening of tax base, 

promoting use of technology for transparency in recording and reporting the sales by taxpayers, 

stronger audit and enforcement mechanisms, and continued taxpayer awareness & facilitation.  

In FY 2018-19, Current Expenditures of the Government have increased sharply. Reasons behind this 

substantial increase are manifold. These include the operational expenses of various infrastructure 

projects completed in recent years, large scale recruitment over the last few years and the deferral of 

funding for subsidies relating to commodity operations and pension liabilities. As these expenses are 

rigid in nature, at least in the short-term, the government has decided to make adequate allocations 

so that the current service delivery levels in the provinces are maintained. This has resulted in a 

substantial reduction in the size of the development budget of the Government. In the medium term, 

however, the Government will introduce a planning regime that balances the needs for current and 

development expenditures on a sustainable basis. 

Another reason for the lower size of ADP is that the federal government has required all provinces to 

throw budget surpluses to help reduce the fiscal deficit for the country. As this move would help bring 

down the fiscal deficit and stabilize national economy, Punjab Government has agreed to throw a 

budget surplus Rs.147.800 billion during FY 2018-19.  

Key facts and figures regarding the debt and long-term liabilities of the government have been 

provided in this document. Almost all the indicators used to measure the burden and risk of debt 

suggest that the current debt levels of Punjab are quite low. A similar conclusion was reached by the 

Debt Sustainability Analysis of Punjab carried out by a World Bank team in the recent past. Considering 

the large and growing development needs of the province, and the revenue constraints imposed by 

the province’s dependence on revenues collected by Federal Board of Revenue (FBR) – a federal 

agency, it is evident that additional debt can provide much needed additional financial resources to 

support the economic growth of the province. There is however a need to have a legal and strategic 

framework, such as a Fiscal Responsibility and Debt Management Act and a Medium Term Debt 
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Strategy, that makes it binding upon the government to follow certain principles, rules and limits to 

ensure financial discipline and enable borrowings for desirable purposes in an efficient manner and, 

subsequently, effective utilization of those loans.   

Pension liabilities pose a major financial challenge for the government. These liabilities have been 

growing at a much higher rate than the provincial revenues and are increasingly encroaching upon the 

precious fiscal space available for service delivery and initiatives that can transform the provincial 

economy. To sustain the pension scheme without jeopardizing the provincial finances, the Government 

intends to follow a multidimensional strategy, which rationalizes the pension benefits on the one hand 

and follows systematic funding and investment plan for meeting these liabilities on the other hand. 

The Government realizes that a well-funded pension scheme can not only help in attracting retaining 

talented employees by offering retirement security as a key incentive but can also contribute to the 

growth of the provincial economy by investing in businesses, real estate and other infrastructure 

projects in the province. 
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BUDGET AT A GLANCE 

CLASSIFICATION  
 BE  RE  BE 

2017-18  2017-18  2018-19  

A - CURRENT BUDGET       

 General Revenue Receipts  1,502.492  1,525.482  1,652.176  

 Current Revenue Expenditure  1,020.839  1,048.992  1,264.488  

 A- Net Revenue Account - Surplus(+) / Deficit 

(-)  

           

481.653  

           

476.490  

           

387.687  

B- CURRENT CAPITAL BUDGET       

 Current Capital Receipts  91.150  138.931  64.895  

 Current Capital Expenditure  54.904  52.302  96.774  

 B- Net Capital Account - Surplus (+) / Deficit 

(-)  
36.246  86.629   (31.879) 

 C- Surplus for Development (A+B)  517.899  563.119  355.809  

 D - ADP Resources        

 Foreign Assistance for Projects  117.101  11.395  29.991  

E- TOTAL RESOURCES (C+D)  635.000  574.514  385.800  

F - Annual Development Program 635.000  576.841  238.000  

Estimated Provincial Surplus /Deficit (E-F) 
                        

-     (2.327) 147.800  
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BUDGET ABSTRACT 

DESCRIPTION  

 BE 

 DESCRIPTION  

 BE 

2018-

19 

2018-

19 

A - GENERAL REVENUE RECEIPTS A - CURRENT REVENUE EXPENDITURE 

 General Revenue Receipts  
1,652.1

76 
 General Revenue Expenditure  

1,264.

49 

Divisible Pool Transfers  
1,276.3

25 
 01 - General Public Service  

709.96

5 

Provincial Tax Revenue  
275.784 

 03 - Public Order and Safety Affairs  
170.49

1 

Provincial Non-Tax Revenue  
100.067 

 04 - Economic Affairs  
147.50

8 

Straight Transfers (Excluding excise 

duty on NG)  
5.66  05 - Environment Protection  0.568 

 Net Hydel Profit  10.00 
 06 - Housing and Community 

Amenities  
15.252 

 Net Hydel Profit Arrears  31.20  07 - Health  137.91 

 Federal Grants  7.39 
 08 - Recreational, Culture and 

Religion  
3.936 

 Provincial own non-tax receipts 45.83  09 - Education Affairs and Services  70.916 

     10 - Social Protection  7.942 

 B - CURRENT CAPITAL RECEIPTS   B - CURRENT CAPITAL EXPENDITURE  

CAPITAL RECEIPTS 344.35 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 376.23 

 Recoveries of Loans and Advances 

(A/C-I)  
10.74 Public Debt 0 

 Debt (A/C-I)  54.15 Repayment of Principal 40.23 

 Recoveries of Investment-State 

Trading (A/C-II)  
149.36 Investments 36.28 

 Cash Credit Accommodation (A/C-II)  130.09 Loans and Advances (Principal) 20.17 

    State Trading in Medical Stores 0.093 

    State Trading (Wheat) (A/C -II) 168.42 

    
Repayment of Commercial Bank Loans 

(A/C - II) 
111.03 

 C- DEVELOPMENT RECEIPTS    C- DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE  

Foreign Project Assistance 29.99 Annual Development Program 238.00 

    Core ADP 238.00 

    Other Development Initiatives 0.00 

Total Receipts A/C-I 
1,747.0

6 
Total Expenditure A/C-I 

1,599.

26 

Total Receipts A/C-II 279.45 Total Expenditure A/C-II 279.45 

Total Provincial Consolidated Fund 
2,026.5

2 

Provincial Surplus 

Total Provincial Consolidated Fund 

147.80 

2,026.

52 
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National Economy Outlook 

he economy of Pakistan is going through a downturn. The fiscal deficit, during the Financial 

Year 2017-18, increased from 5.8% of GDP in FY 2016-171* to 6.6% of GDP2. This fiscal gap 

was funded by aggressive borrowing of the State Bank and increasing reliance on external 

sources. The external sources were used on the basis of availability, rather than, on the basis 

of economic viability. This is resulting into a higher debt repayment liability for the current 

Government.  

The public sector investment over the previous two years, of investing in CPEC related projects, 

increased the import bill close to 55.8 Billion USD3. Increasing international Oil prices were also an 

important cause of increasing import bill during the last year. On the other hand, there was a lower 

focus on competitiveness of the export sector due to which exports showed no growth. The new 

energy projects increased the demand for imported fuel, causing further pressure on the balance of 

payments.  Moreover, little emphasis was placed on supporting the immigrating workers, which are a 

strong source of foreign exchange for the country. The worker remittances over the last decade have 

been stagnating, due to a slowdown in country’s export of human capital. 

 

This created a stir in the Foreign Exchange Market, with rupee becoming volatile and depreciating 

approximately 15% from its value at the start of the current financial year. Consequently, the Federal 

Government was left with no choice but to revert to the IMF for a temporary balance of payment 

support. This was crucial to start the process of revival of the Macroeconomy. 

The economic growth over the last two years made the headlines, as growth reached 5.8% for the 

Financial Year 2017-18. Whereas, this has been the highest growth rate achieved by Pakistan in the 

last thirteen years, most of this growth was driven by fiscal spending and temporary consumption 

stimulus. 

                                                   

 

1 Pakistan: Summay of Consolidated Federal and Provincial Budgetory Operations, 2016-17 

(http://www.finance.gov.pk/fiscal/july_june/2016_17.pdf) 
2 Pakistan: Summay of Consolidated Federal and Provincial Budgetory Operations, 2017-18 

(http://www.finance.gov.pk/fiscal/july_june/2017_18.pdf) 
3 State Bank of Pakistan (http://www.sbp.org.pk/ecodata/index2.asp) 

T 

CHAPTER 1 

MACROECONOMIC OUTLOOK AND CHALLENGES 

       The above situation resulted in a decrease in foreign exchange reserves, which came down to 

only two months of import cover by end-March 2018 
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To control the high fiscal deficit, the Government is forced to reduce 

public spending. Efforts are being made and measures are being taken 

to cut down unnecessary government expenditures. 

Government of the Punjab is a key player in the national economy and, 

thus suffers or equally benefit from national events. The government 

will support the Federal Government to resolve these issues as a matter 

of priority by implementing both short term and medium-term 

policies. The most immediate policy initiative will be to rationalize the 

fiscal expenditures in this year’s budget to reduce the size of the deficit 

– a much needed correction. In the medium term, there is no 

alternative to raising more revenues by widening the tax base and 

empowering provinces to increase own revenue collections. 

 

Economy of the Punjab  

The Punjab lies at the centre of the national economy, and accounts 

for almost 55 per cent of the country’s annual production of goods and 

services4. The weight of the province in 

entirety ensures that the performance 

of the national economy remains 

strongly correlated with that of the 

Punjab’s economy. Thus, the key 

issues of fiscal deficits and current 

account deficits are equally worrying 

for the Punjab as they are for the 

national economy. In terms of 

performance, the share of the Punjab 

                                                   

 

4 Punjab Economic Report 2017-18 

  

5.8%  
FY2017-18 

6.6%  
FY 2018-19 

Fiscal Deficit (as % of GDP) 

  15%  
compared to start of FY 
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in the national economy has been gradually increasing over the last five years, suggesting that the 

growth in the province has been faster than that at the national level. 

Contribution to the Performance of the National Economy 

The performance of the 

Punjab’s economy 

moves in tandem with 

the national economy, 

and with the exception 

of FY 2012-13, exceeds 

the national GDP 

growth rate for all 

reported years. 

Punjab’s Contribution to National Sectors 

 

Performance of the Economy  

The Gross Subnational Domestic 

Product (GSDP) of the Punjab has 

grown at an average rate of almost 4.7 

percent annually from 2010 to 2018. 

The growth in GSDP was slightly higher 

than the average growth rate of the 

Gross Domestic Product (GDP) of 

Pakistan, which averaged 4.4 percent 

per annum over the same period. In 

terms of sectoral performance, 

agricultural growth rates were highly volatile with a coefficient of variation of 112%, making it 

about 6 times as variable as the GPP. This volatility was also much larger than that of the Industrial 

Sector (44%) and the Services Sector (15%). In part, this reflects constraints on inputs (especially 

-4.0

-2.0

0.0
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4.0

6.0

8.0
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Figure 3: Source - Punjab Bureau of Statistics 
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Figure 2 Source - Punjab Bureau of Statistics 
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water and fertilizer) and in part a response to economic incentives, such as support prices of key 

agricultural crops. 

 

Structural Change in the Economy 

The structure of the Punjab’s economy has changed over the years, with the share of agriculture 

shrinking and that of services expanding. The share of the Punjab’s services sector has increased by 12 

percentage points over the last 25 years, whereas, that of agriculture fell by 16 percentage points. The 

share of manufacturing has increased by 2 percentage points. The shortage of water that has not been 

addressed by previous governments has resulted in weakening of the agriculture sector. 

Growth Strategy 

 

To ensure, even stronger results and in line with 100 Day Agenda on performance and accountability, 

Punjab Government has developed the first Monitoring & Evaluation Policy of the province. This policy 

will ensure that results are tracked, and mid-way course corrections are possible to improve impact. 

Agriculture Sector 

Agriculture: Worst Hit Sector 
o Variable performance of key 

subsectors 
o Cotton was the most variable 
o Climate change implications, 

frequent pest attacks and 

depressed commodity prices 

resulted in lower yields 
o The low yields adversely 

impacted the ginning industry 

Industrial Sector 

Industry: On Road to Recovery 
o Production, led by Large-Scale 

Manufacturing (LSM), increased since 

2010, except for a slight dip in 2016-17 
o Recovery of LSM due to management of 

energy shortfall 
o Small-Scale Industry showed consistent 

growth 
o Mining Sector has been volatile due to 

regulation and contracting 
o LSM sector in Punjab forecasted to gain 

further momentum from the development 

projects under CPEC 

Services Sector 

Services: Least Volatile 
o Construction, Wholesale & 

Retail, and Finance & 

Insurance are the better 

performing sectors  

o Likely to continue on a 

positive growth trajectory 

2014 – 2018 

Growth Strategy 

▪ Sustained growth of 6.5%-7% over the 

next five years  

▪ Generation of approximately 1.2 million 

jobs a year 

▪ Address key issues of water shortage, 

social services, equity and social 
benefit and measures to enable private 

2018 – 2023 

Revised Growth Strategy 
Good performance against 

the key targets but overall 

lower than targeted 

performance 
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Challenges Faced & Responses  

Punjab is the biggest province of Pakistan and hence by this virtue is the biggest recipient of both 

opportunities and the challenges faced by the national economy.  
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Estimates of Receipts 

nnual budget is regarded as the manifestation of the service delivery plan of a 

Government. For administrative purposes, however, the plan is reflected in terms of 

estimates of Receipts and Expenditure during a Fiscal Year. This Chapter is aimed at 

providing a comprehensive analysis of the receipts of the Provincial Government in FY 

2017-18 and projected for FY 2018-19. 

Classification of Receipts by the Provincial Government 

 

 

The following flow diagram provides different sub-categories of the receipts under the two main 

categories of Provincial Receipts: 

 

The table below summarizes the estimates of total Provincial Receipts of the Government (all numbers 

in PKR Million) 

RECEIPTS BE 2017-18 RE 2017-18 BE 2018-19 

a. General Revenue Receipt 1,502.492 1,525.482 1,652.176 

Federal Divisible Pool 1,154.185 1,132.550 1,276.325 

Provincial Taxes 230.986 206.900 275.784 

Provincial Non-Tax 117.321 186.032 100.067 

b. Capital Receipts A/C-I 208.251 150.326 94.886 

A 
General Revenue Receipts 1 Capital Receipts 2 

CHAPTER 2 

ESTIMATES OF RECEIPTS 
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   Current Capital Receipts 91.150 138.931 64.895 

   Development Capital Receipts  

   (Foreign Projects Assistance) 
117.101 11.395 29.991 

c. Capital Receipts A/C-II 259.957 222.531 279.454 

d. Total Provincial Consolidated Fund (a+b+c) 1,970.700 1,898.340 2,026.518 

 

General Revenue Receipts 

The main elements of General Revenue Receipts as per Annual Budget Statement are Federal Divisible 

Pool, Provincial Tax Receipts and Provincial Non-Tax Receipts. The table below shows the details 

of Budget Estimates and Revised Estimates of General Revenue Receipts for FY 2017-18 in comparison 

with the anticipated Budget Estimates for FY 2018-19. (all numbers in PKR Million) 

GENERAL REVENUE RECEIPTS 
BE 2017-

18 

RE 2017-

18 

BE 2018-

19 

A Federal Divisible Pool Taxes 1,154.185 1,132.550 1,276.325 

  Tax on Income 455.345 444.627 493.556 

  Land Customs 167.553 173.168 212.131 

  Sales Tax  467.195 450.252 494.782 

  Capital Value Tax 0.796 1.688 1.873 

  Federal Excise 62.823 62.252 73.320 

  Excise Duty on Natural Gas  0.472 0.564 0.664 

B Provincial Tax Revenue 230.986 206.900 275.784 

  Board of Revenue  61.400 62.500 75.329 

  Excise, Taxation & Narcotics Control Department 32.700 28.500 37.650 

  Transport  0.600 0.700 0.830 

  Finance (Punjab Revenue Authority) 130.000 115.000 155.575 

  Energy  6.286 0.200 6.400 

C 
Provincial Non-Tax Revenue (Excluding Straight 

Transfers and Grants) 
117.321 186.032 100.067 

  Income from Property and Enterprise 33.235 17.928 41.485 

  
Receipts from Civil Administration and Other 

Functions 
12.120 13.656 17.228 

  Miscellaneous Receipts 71.967 154.448 41.354 

Total General Revenue Receipts 1,502.492 1,525.482 1,652.176 
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Federal Divisible Pool Taxes 

The major source of Revenue for the Provincial Government is the receipt of Federal Divisible Pool 

share which constitutes 77.3% of the General Revenue Receipts projected for FY 2018-19. Under the 

7th NFC Award, the Divisible Pool of Taxes as collected by FBR has been laid down as under: 

 

 

 

Since Divisible Pool transfers constitute a large proportion of General Revenue Receipts, even a small 

percentage variation between Federal Board of Revenue’s Budgeted Estimates and Actual Collection 

leads to a major re-adjustment in Provincial Receipts. The following table shows the variance between 

Budget Estimates and Actual Tax Collection by FBR during the last three years. 

 2015-2016 2016-17 2017-18 

Budget Estimates 3,104 3,621 4,013 

Actual Collection 3,113 3,361 3841 

Excess/Shortfall 9 (260) (172) 

Excess/Shortfall (in Percentage) 0% (7%) (4%) 

As per the estimates provided by the Federal Government, Punjab Government will receive an amount 

of Rs. 1,276.325 billion as Federal Divisible Pool share during FY 2018-19. This would be 12.7% higher 

compared to revised estimates of Rs.1,132.550 billion during FY 2017-18. 

Inverse Population 

Density 
Population Revenue Poverty 

As per NFC Award, 

this distribution of 

resources is based 

on multiple criteria 

including  

Divisible Pool of Taxes as collected by FBR  

(under the 7
th

 NFC Award)  

Taxes on income 

CVT 

Export duties on Cotton 

Taxes on sales of goods & purchase of goods 

imported-exported, produced, manufactured 

and consumed 

Customs Duties 

Federal Excise Duties excluding the excise 

duty on gas charged at well heads 

Wealth Tax 
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Provincial Tax Revenue 

The second component of the General Revenue Receipts is termed as Provincial Tax Revenue.  The tax 

revenue is collected by the following agencies of the Government 

 

 

The details of taxes budgeted for FY 2018-19 is presented below (in PKR Billion): 

TAX RECEIPTS BE 2017-18 RE 2017-18 BE 2018-19 

Punjab Revenue Authority 130.000 115.000 155.575 

Sales Tax on Services  127.000 111.550 151.575 

Punjab Infrastructure Development Cess 3.000 3.450 4.000 

Board of Revenue  61.400 62.500 75.329 

Agricultural Income Tax  1.530 0.775 1.650 

Registration of documents 0.826 0.108 0.164 

Land Revenue  14.589 11.907 16.680 

Capital Value Tax  12.632 0.447 0.000 

Stamp Duty 31.824 49.262 56.835 

Excise, Taxation & Narcotics Control Dept. 32.700 28.500 37.650 

Urban Immovable Property Tax  12.475 10.174 12.116 

Tax on Professions, Trades and Callings  0.927 0.727 0.935 

Receipts under Motor Vehicles 14.638 13.646 17.197 

Other Direct Taxes  0.000 0.000 0.000 

Provincial Excise  4.135 3.284 6.651 

Tax on Luxury Houses 0.475 0.195 0.225 

Other Indirect Taxes 0.525 0.474 0.525 

Energy  6.286 0.200 6.400 

Electricity Duty  6.286 0.200 6.400 

Transport  0.600 0.700 0.830 

Motor Vehicles fitness certificate and permit fee  0.600 0.700 0.830 

Total Provincial Tax Revenue 230.986 206.900 275.784 

 

The above table shows that tax collection by the Government during FY 2018-19 is estimated at PKR 

275.78 bn, as compared to RE 2017-18 of PKR 206.90 bn. Major increase in provincial revenue is 

expected from Sales Tax on Services and Urban Immoveable Property Tax. Both taxes have high growth 

potential through expansion of tax base and effective enforcement. 

 

Agricultural 

Income Tax, Stamp 

Duty, Land 

Revenue etc. 

Sales Tax on 

Services 

Punjab Revenue 

Authority  
Board of Revenue  

Motor Vehicle Tax, 

Urban Immovable 

Property Tax, 

Provincial Excise, 

Professional Tax 

etc. 

Excise & Taxation 

Department  

Electricity Duty 

Energy Department  

Route Permit Fee 

Transport 

Department  
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Provincial Tax Receipts collected by Punjab Revenue Authority (PRA): PRA was assigned a revenue 

collection target of Rs. 115.0 billion for FY 2017-18. The target was based on the revenue collection 

trends of the preceding years, the revenue generation potential of the assigned taxes and tax policy 

measures taken by the Government. Against the target, PRA collected revenue of Rs.109.96 billion. 

Services such as Telecommunications, banking/insurance, contractual execution were the primary 

revenue spinners for PRA during the financial year. The following table shows the collection from major 

services during the year. 

Sales Tax on Service Collection 2017-18 

Service  Collection  

Telecommunication 28.226 

Withholding  26.518 

Banking / Non-Banking/ Insurance 10.802 

Contractual execution of work or furnishing supplies. 3.239 

Franchise services 3.135 

Technical scientific & engineering consultant  2.622 

Transport of goods, through pipeline, conduit or any other medium 2.394 

Restaurants including cafes, food (including ice-cream) parlors, coffee house outlets etc.  2.331 

Manpower recruitment agents  2.109 

Security agency 2.022 

Courier services 1.949 

Hotels 1.894 

Construction services 1.879 

Other Service 1.462 

Information Technology-based services 1.435 

Mining of minerals, oil & gas  1.055 

 

PRA has done well to maintain very high growth in revenue collection over the past 3-4 years. Based 

on the revenue trends and the available potential form sales tax on services & infrastructure 

development cess, PRA has been assigned a target of Rs. 155.6 billion during FY 2018-19. This implies 

an increase of 35.3% over revised estimates of FY 2017-18.   

In the future, the Government intends to expand the base of sales tax on services further, identify new 

taxpayers and create further ease in payment of tax collection. Organization development of PRA 

would, perhaps, be a critical reform to implement this vision for PRA.  
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Improved Revenue Collection by minimizing the possibility of 

mistakes, enhancing credibility of the Collection System, and 

making it convenient for the citizens to pay their dues 

 
  
The Excise, Taxation & Narcotics Control Department in recent years have enhanced automation 

of its data as well as business processes to optimize service delivery through reduced interaction 

between Public and Government officials. 

 

ET&NCD Reforms contributed to facilitation of Citizens, Effective enforcement of law and 

Efficient collection of Motor Vehicle Taxes 

Urban Immoveable Property Tax (UIPT) is collected by the Provincial Government, but the major 

portion of the collection is transferred to the Local Governments as per an agreed distribution formula. 

Non-Tax Revenue 

 

 

 Agricultural Income Tax continues to pose challenges due to 

undocumented nature of agrarian economy and practical difficulties 

of implementing assessment-based taxation regime 

Board of Revenue Reforms 

▪ Collection under Stamp Duty and Land Revenue by automating 

land records through newly established Punjab Land Revenue 

Authority (PLRA) 
▪ Electronic Computation and Generation of dues payable based on 

Automated Valuation Tables, establishing centers and engaging 

Bank of Punjab for facilitating the payments 

33% 
Government’s expectation of 

increasing Tax Collection 

97% 
of BOR's collection is received 

from Stamp Duty and Land 

Revenue 

77% 
of ET&NCD’s collection is 

received from Motor Vehicle 

Tax and Urban Immoveable 

Property Tax 

36 
Districts of Punjab with 

Automated Land Records 

ET&NCD Reforms 

▪ Provision of facility of registration of motor vehicles at sale point under the Dealers Vehicle Registration 

System (DVRS). 
▪ Centralization of database of all motor vehicles throughout the province. 
▪ Instant provision of data of motor vehicles to Law Enforcing Agencies for strict enforcement 

Income from publicly owned property and enterprises 

Receipts from civil administration and other functions 

Miscellaneous Receipts from toll, fee, cess etc. collected by provincial departments 

(excluding Federal Grants and Development Surcharges and Royalties)  

Extraordinary Receipts 

Categories of 

Provincial Non-

Tax Revenue 



Chapter II – Estimates of Receipts 

Finance Department – Government of the Punjab Page 13 Budget FY 2018-19 

Below table summarizes Revised Budget Estimates (FY 2017-18) & Projected Budget Estimates (FY 

2018-19) (in PKR Billion): 

NON-TAX REVENUE BE 2017-18 RE 2017-18 BE 2018-19 

Income from Property and Enterprises 33.235 17.928 41.485 

Electricity (Net Hydel Profit) 9.180 3.629 10.000 

Net Hydel Profit Arrears 23.700 13.939 31.200 

Interest on Loans to District Govts. / TMAs 0.059 0.059 0.052 

Interest on Loans to Financial Institutions. 0.126 0.126 0.126 

Interest on Loans to Non-Financial Institutions. 0.164 0.164 0.101 

Interest on Loans & Advances to Govt. Servants 0.001 0.000 0.000 

Interest on Loans – Others 0.006 0.011 0.006 

Civil Administration and other Functions 11.716 13.209 16.745 

Fiscal Administration 0.307 0.380 0.395 

Law and Order 4.482 5.187 6.821 

Justice 0.526 0.731 0.666 

Police Department 3.820 4.326 6.000 

Jails including Civil Defense 0.135 0.131 0.155 

Community Services 3.312 4.188 5.706 

Communications & Works 3.135 3.519 5.000 

Public Health 0.177 0.669 0.706 

Social Services 2.897 2.930 3.253 

Education 1.967 1.894 1.949 

Health 0.930 1.037 1.304 

Housing and Physical Planning 0.718 0.523 0.570 

Miscellaneous Receipts  72.371 154.895 41.837 

Agriculture  0.969 1.125 1.236 

Board of Revenue 3.020 1.186 3.020 

Fisheries 0.302 0.308 0.309 

Forest & Wildlife  0.716 0.711 0.849 

L&DD 1.441 1.016 1.493 

Cooperative 0.004 0.002 0.003 

Irrigation 1.989 1.500 2.001 

Industries 0.363 0.307 0.335 

Mines & Minerals 10.600 8.300 12.000 

Home 0.860 0.850 0.880 

Misc. 5.303 9.885 6.670 

Federal / Foreign Grants 39.164 123.843 7.386 

Straight Transfers 7.639 5.860 5.655 

Total 117.321 186.032 100.067 

 

Income from Property & Enterprises revenues mainly consist of profits of hydroelectricity generating 

units (Net Hydel Profits or NHP) located in Punjab – in line with Article 161 of the Constitution of 

Pakistan 1973.  
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The other main sources of revenue under this category is ‘Interest on Loans’ advanced by the 

Government to financial and non-financial institutions.  

The revenue from ‘Civil Administration & Other Functions’ can be divided the following categories: 

 

 

For Miscellaneous Receipts, the budgetary estimates for FY 2018-19 has been pitched at PKR 41.84 

Billion. Under Article 161 of the Constitution and the NFC Award, Straight Transfers to the provinces 

include Net Proceeds of the Federal Excise Duty on Natural Gas, Net Proceeds of Royalty on Crude 

Oil and Natural Gas assigned to the Provinces under the Constitution. The table below compares 

Straight Transfers receipts.  

PKR 31.2 bn 

Net Hydel Arrears (FY 2017-18) 
(Expected) 

PKR 10.0 bn 

Net Hydel Profit (FY 2018-19) 
(Forecasted) 

Civil Administration & Other Functions  

Law and Order 
Community 

Services 
Social Services 

Receipts collected by Law 

Department from sale proceeds 

of unclaimed and escheated 

property, court fees realised in 

cash, general fee, fines & 

forfeitures, receipt of official 

record room & recoveries of over-

payments, etc. 

Receipts collected by Home 

Department include sale 

proceeds of articles 

manufactured in jail, fines, 

payments on services rendered 

including supplies made by 

workshop of department 

Receipts collected by Police 

Department on account of police 

personnel deputed at the strength 

of Railways, Federal Government, 

public departments, fees, fines, 

forfeiture, motor driving license 

fee, traffic fines, police land 

receipts and recoveries of 

overpayments. 

The receipts from ‘Toll on 

Provincial Roads and bridges’ 

are the major sources of 

income in this category. The 

toll collection is expected to 

increase as compared to the 

last year’s collection as the 

provincial toll rates are to be 

increased so as to align them 

with the rates levied by the 

National Highway Authority 

(NHA) 

These receipts pertain 

to different social 

services like health 

and education etc. 

The Budget Estimate 

for FY 2018-19 has 

been set at Rs. 3.2 

billion which is 12.3% 

higher than the 

Budget Estimate for 

2017-18 
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Component BE 2017-18 RE 2017-18 BE 2018-19 

Net Proceeds of Royalty on Crude Oil  2.987 3.127 3.162 

Net Proceeds of Royalty on Natural Gas  1.345 1.424 1.582 

Surcharge on Natural Gas-share of net  3.307 1.310 0.911 

Total 7.639 5.860 5.655 

 

Federal Grants 

The PSDP grant are merely a pass-through item as far as provincial 

budget is concerned as the same are passed on to different executing 

agencies for implementation of Federal Development Projects for which 

these development grants are received from the Federal Government. 

Component BE 2017-18 RE 2017-18 BE 2018-19 

Programme Grants (Foreign i.e. PESP-II, NISP etc.) 8.50 10.08 7.39 

PSDP Grants / Federal Grant (Dev+N.Dev) 30.66 113.76* 0.00** 

Total 39.16 123.84 7.39 

*Includes arrears of FDP (PKR 87 billion) 

**PSDP Grant not included 

 
 

Particulars BE 2017-18 RE 2017-18 BE 2018-19 

DFID-Punjab Education Sector Project-II 5.739 5.843 4.770 

DFID-Provincial Health and Nutrition Programme 1.868 2.447 0.000 

DFID-Punjab Skills Development Project 0.894 0.884 1.374 

ADB Basmati Value Chain in Punjab 0.000 0.025 0.015 

Remote Diagnostic & Patient EMR System 0.000 0.008 0.000 

National Immunization Support Project 0.000 0.876 0.707 

Enhancing PPPs in Pakistan (Punjab) 0.000 0.000 0.519 

Total 8.501 10.083 7.386 

8.501

10.083

7.385

BE 2017-18

RE 2017-18

BE 2018-19

Program Grants (in PKR Billion)

DFID-Punjab Education Sector Project-II DFID-Provincial Health and Nutrition Programme

DFID-Punjab Skills Development Project ADB Basmati Value Chain in Punjab

Remote Diagnostic & Patient EMR System National Immunization Support Project

Enhancing PPPs in Pakistan (Punjab)

Foreign Program Grants  

+ 

Public Sector Development Programs (PSDP) 

= 

Federal Grants 
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Current Capital Receipts  

Current Capital Receipts of the province include all the new loans borrowed or raised by the Provincial 

Government (except the loans for specific development projects) and recoveries of loans granted to 

provincial entities/authorities/financial institutions, provincial employees or the District Governments.  

Current Capital Receipts may be credited either to the Provincial Government’s Account No. I (Non-

Food Account) or Account No. II (Food Account), depending on the nature of the receipt.  

 

During the Financial Year 2018-19, the estimate of ‘Current Capital Receipts’ is pitched at PKR 311.35 

Billion compared to a revised estimate of PKR 294.16 Billion during the last Financial Year. The table 

below provides a detailed comparison of Current Capital Receipts for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19. 

RECEIPTS BE 2017-18 RE 2017-18 BE 2018-19 

Loans & Advances/Recoveries of Loans and Advances 10.55 0.82 10.74 

From District Governments/TMAs/Local Bodies 0.024 0.024 0.024 

From Non-Financial Institutions 10.493 0.773 10.696 

From Government Servants 0.029 0.022 0.022 

From Private Sector (Taccavi Loans) 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Debt 80.604 138.112 54.15 

Permanent Debt-Domestic 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Permanent Debt-Foreign 15.603 89.312 54.152 

Supplier's Credit for PPIC3 (Punjab Safe Cities   

Authority) 
40.000   

Bond Programme 25.000 48.800  

Account No. I Total 91.15 138.931 64.89 

Recoveries of Investment-State Trading Schemes 129.75 92.14 149.36 

Cash Credit Accommodation 130.20 130.39 130.09 

Account No. II Total 259.96 222.53 279.45 

Total Current Capital Receipts (Account No.I & II) 351.11 361.46 344.34 

 

Account No. I - Permanent Debt: The Budget Estimate (B.E.) for FY 

2018-19 for the permanent debt (foreign) has been estimated 

at PKR 21.15 Billion. The Government would receive budgetary 

support loans from World Bank under Punjab Health Sector 

Reforms Programme, Education Sector Reform Programme, 

▪ Money raised through Loans  
▪ Budgetary-support programmes of multilaterals 
▪ Recoveries of principal amount of loans advanced 

by the Government to its Employees and 

Autonomous Bodies 

▪ Credited to Account No. I 

▪ Receipts from sale of wheat 
▪ Financing for procurement of Wheat 

▪ Recorded in Account No. II 

Domestic and Foreign Loans 

borrowed directly or through the 

Federal Government comprise the 

Permanent Debt of the Provincial 

Government 
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Punjab Skills Development Project, Punjab Jobs & Competitiveness Project and Strengthening Markets 

for Agriculture and Rural Transformation (SMART). The revised estimates of 2017-18 was higher than 

the budget estimate due to disbursement of PKR 3.31 Billion for Strengthening Markets for Agriculture 

and Rural Transformation (SMART) Program and Education Sector Reform Programme, not estimated 

at the time of budget making for last financial year. 

Details of Permanent Debt (Foreign) 

Detail of Loan B.E. 2017-18 R.E. 2017-18 B.E. 2018-19 

Punjab Cities Governance Improvement Project 0.532 0.000 0.000 

Punjab Health Sector Reforms Programme 3.851 3.279 3.171 

Punjab Public Management Reform Programme 1.579 1.152 0.000  

Punjab Skills Development Project 1.055 1.210 1.287 

Punjab Jobs & Competitiveness Project 2.110 2.310 2.340 

Punjab Education Sector Reform Programme-III 4.041 8.494 9.045 

Access to Clean Energy Investment Programme 2.436 1.384 1.822 

National Immunization Support Program 0.000  0.875 0.503 

Strengthening Markets for Agriculture and Rural 

Transformation (SMART) Punjab-Pak 
0.000  3.307 2.982 

Total 15.603 22.010 21.150 

 

Account No. II - Public Debt (Food Account): Food Account of the Province, commonly known as Account 

No. II, is also maintained with the State Bank of Pakistan like Account No. I. However, the former 

account is meant exclusively for transactions relating to state trading in food commodities by the Food 

Department.  

 

During FY 2018-19, an amount of PKR 279.43 Billion is estimated to be received for commodity 

operations compared to the amount of PKR 222.53 Billion realized during last financial year. 

Development Capital Receipts 

The loans borrowed from multilateral donor agencies through the Federal Government for specific 

foreign-assisted development projects are termed as Development Capital Receipts or Foreign 

Project Assistance. The estimated receipts will be utilized for a number of development projects for 

which, a total of PKR 62.99 Billion worth of loans for development projects are expected to be realized 

during the FY 2018-19. It may be added that during the FY 2017-18, the budget estimate of this receipt 

Finances for Food Commodity 

purchases raised through ‘Cash 

Credit Accommodation’, carried 

out by a Consortium of Banks 

Wheat Grain procured directly 

from farmers by the Food 

Department with Financing from 

Banking Consortia 

Receipts from sale of wheat are 

then deposited in Account No. II, 

from where these are utilised to 

retire the Consortia Loans 

Rs 
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was PKR 117.10 Billion whereas revised estimates were fixed at PKR 78.69 Billion5. The difference was 

due to lower than estimated receipts for the Orange Line Metro Train Project. 

 

                                                   

 

5 It is pointed that Annual Budget Statement shows a disbursement of only PKR 11.39 billion as RE for 2017-18 of 

Development Capital Receipts. An amount of PKR 68.78 billion has been reflected against Current Capital Receipts. It 

has happened as AG Punjab has booked Third Party Payments of Foreign Assisted Projects against Current Capital 

Receipts. 
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Overview of Expenditures 

The primary objective underlying all public expenditures of the Government is Public Welfare with 

special emphasis on providing all citizens, especially the poor and vulnerable segments, equal 

opportunity to grow and to access the essential social services such as health, education, housing and 

public safety. The budget for FY 2018-19 attempts to strike a balance among government’s priorities.  

Major Components of Government Expenditure 

 

 

 

The reasons of high growth in Current Expenditure and decline in Development Expenditure are: 

 

 

Current Expenditure Enables government to maintain the current level of service delivery 

Development Expenditure Enhances capacity of Government to provide services to citizens 

Capital Expenditure 
Consists of Loans made, Loans repaid, and Contributions made to separate 

funds for meeting Long-Term Liabilities such as Pensions 

PKR 1,264.488 bn  
FY 2018-19 Estimate  

21% 
Higher than FY 

2017-18 Revised 

Estimate  

Current Expenditure 

PKR 238.000 bn  
FY 2018-19 Estimate  

42% 
Lower than FY 2017-18 Actual 

Expenditure PKR 411 billion  

Development Expenditure 

PKR 376.217 bn  
FY 2018-19 Estimate  

37% 
Higher than FY 

2017-18 Revised 

Estimate  

Capital Expenditure 

Sharp increases in Current 

Expenditure as a 

consequence of relatively 

large Development 

Expenditures in past  

A large number of Infrastructure 

Development Projects have been 

completed and their operational 

expenses have now shifted to 

Current Expenditure  

Major Reason for sharp decline in 

Development allocation is the 

provision of Estimated Provincial 

Surplus in BE for FY 2018-19. GoPb, as 

a national duty, has decided to 

throw a surplus amounting to PKR 

147.8 billion to contain the fiscal 

deficit at the national level. 

CHAPTER 3 

ESTIMATES OF EXPENDITURES 

EPS 
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Abstract of Expenditure 2018-19 (in PKR Million) 

 

CLASSIFICATION BE 2017-18 RE 2017-18 BE 2018-19 

A. CURRENT REVENUE EXPENDITURE 1,020.839 1,048.992 1,264.488 

*General Public Services (including transfers to Local 

Governments) 
585.138 569.944 709.965 

Public Order & Safety Affairs 145.744 144.245 170.491 

Economic Affairs 109.709 116.531 147.508 

Environment Protection 0.402 0.404 0.568 

Housing and Community Amenities 14.464 13.867 15.252 

Health 111.026 128.364 137.910 

Recreational, Culture and Religion 3.074 3.615 3.936 

Education Affairs & Services 44.339 64.134 70.916 

Social Protection 6.944 7.888 7.942 

B. CURRENT CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 314.861 274.834 376.217 

Public Debt 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Repayment of Principal 31.118 33.035 40.233 

Investments 5.000 5.000 36.281 

Loans and Advances (Principal) 18.300 14.036 20.166 

State Trading in Medical Stores 0.486 0.231 0.093 

State Trading (Wheat) (A/C-II) 164.057 164.246 168.424 

Repayment of Commercial Bank Loans (A/C-II) 95.900 58.286 111.030 

C. DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE 635.000 576.841 238.000 

Annual Development Programme 635.000 576.841* 238.000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 1,970.700 1,900.667 1,878.706 

*Includes funds for District Education Authorities (DEAs) and District Health Authorities (DHAs) 

Budgetary Framework under the Constitution 

Articles 120 to 124 of the Constitution deal with the budgetary framework. The budgetary framework 

broadly represents the total receipts of Provincial Government, which comprise of Federal Transfers 

and Provincial Own Receipts, and the Total Expenditure. Overall expenditures of the government are 

classified under Provincial Consolidated Fund and Public Account of the province pursuant to the 

Article 118 of the Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan. 

Article 121 of the Constitution relates to Expenditure incurred under Provincial Consolidated Fund. 

Expenditure from the Provincial Consolidated Fund can either be Development Expenditure or Current 

Expenditure. After accommodating the demands of current revenue expenditure and current capital 

expenditure, the net surplus is available for financing the Development Expenditure, which is 

additionally financed directly through foreign aided projects. 

The budgetary allocations tend to strike a balance between the competing demands of current and 

development expenditures. The balancing is done with the aim to maximize public welfare as per the 

priorities set by the Government. Without compromising on essential areas of current and capital 

expenditure, the provincial budget bids to ensure maximum surplus for Development Expenditure. 
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Budgetary Framework 
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Expenditure Classification 

 

 

 

 

Against the various components of expenditure, a comparison of allocations in year 2017-18 and 2018-

19 is explained as under (in PKR Million) 

Classification BE 2017-18 RE 2017-18 BE 2018-19 

Current Revenue Expenditure 1,020,838.968 1,048,992.078 1,264,488.424 

Current Capital Expenditure 314,861.032 274,833.827 376,227.327 

Development Revenue Expenditure 454,714.822 3,855,58.881 168,532.072 

Development Capital Expenditure 180,285.178 191281.759 69467.928 

Total Provincial Consolidated Fund 1,970,700.000 1,900,666.545 1,878,715.751 
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Current Expenditures 

The Current Expenditure, which is classified into nine (9) Functional Heads, has been estimated at PKR 

1,264. 488 Billion for 2018-19.  

Classification BE 2017-18 RE 2017-18 BE 2018-19 

General Public Services 585.138 569.944 709.965 

Public Order & Safety Affairs 145.744 144.245 170.491 

Economic Affairs 109.709 116.531 147.508 

Environment Protection 0.402 0.404 0.568 

Housing and Community Amenities 14.464 13.867 15.252 

Health 111.026 128.364 137.910 

Recreation, Culture and Religion 3.074 3.615 3.936 

Education Affairs & Services 44.339 64.134 70.916 

Social Protection 6.944 7.888 7.942 

Total Current Expenditure 1,020.839 1,048.992 1,264.488 

 

Budget classifications experiencing high growth in FY 2018-19 are discussed below:  

• The proposed allocation for Education Affairs 

and Services is projected to increase by 60% over 

the budget estimates of FY 2017-18. 

• The allocation for Health is projected to 

increase by 24% over budget estimates of FY 

2017-18.   

• The allocations for ‘Economic Affairs’ is 

projected to increase by 34% over budget 

estimates of FY 2017-18. 

• The allocations for ‘Public Order and Safety Affairs’ 

is projected to increase by 17% over budget estimates of FY 2017-18. 

•  Projected expenditure on subsidies is Rs. 50.6 billion which implies 106% growth over revised 

estimates of FY 2017-18. Major schemes which require subsidy pertain to Food Department 

(subsidized food items during the month of Ramzan, commodity operations to support wheat 

prices) and Transport Department (various public transport schemes). 

PKR 1,264.49 bn 
BE 2018-19 

PKR 1,048.99 bn 
RE 2017-18 

PKR 1,020.65 bn 
EE 2017-18 
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General Public Service 

General Public Services include primarily the expenditure on the provision of services related to 

executive and legislative organs; and financial and fiscal affairs. Further, transfers to local governments 

under the Provincial Finance Commission (PFC) Award are also included in this category of expense 

 

 

 

Higher allocation will help increase the quality  ‘Education’ and ‘Health’ services provided by the local 

governments. The Government is currently designing the structure of the new LG system. The 

allocations for local government would be subject to a review in the light of devolution of functions 

under the new local government system 

Public Order and Safety Affairs 

Expenditures on courts of law, police, prisons, relief and crisis management including fire protection, 

anticorruption establishment / economic crimes, and Civil Defence are included under this head. The 

proposed allocation for Punjab Police show a growth of 18% over budget estimates of FY 2017-18 as 

allocations for Counter Terrorism Department, Elite Police Force and District Police have substantially 

been enhanced to enable Police Department to provide better law and order to the general public. 

Public Order and Safety Affairs 
BE 2017-

18 

RE 2017-

18 

BE 2018-

19 

Law Courts (High Court & Lower Judiciary) 19.675 20.586 25.564 

Police 96.450 102.209 113.687 

Fire Protection (Civil Defence) 0.888 0.919 0.889 

General Public Services BE 2017-18 RE 2017-18 BE 2018-19 

Executive & Legislative Organs, Financial & Fiscal Affairs 207.890 212.550 253.417 

Transfers to Local Governments and other entities 368.133 349.753 444.939 

General Services 9.112 7.639 11.608 

General Public Services not elsewhere defined 0.002 0.002 0.002 

Total 585.138 569.944 709.965 

PKR 349.73 bn 
2017-18  

PKR 444.94 bn 
2018-19  

+27% 

Transfers to Local Governments and Other Entities 
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Prison Administration and Operations (Jails) 9.323 9.371 10.519 

Administration of Public Order (including Rescue & Emergency 

Services) 
19.409 11.159 19.832 

Total 145.744 144.245 170.491 

Economic Affairs 

Government Departments contributing to economic development fall under this classification.  

 

The increase in the allocation of these sectors is catering for growing needs of repair & maintenance 

of Roads, Building Infrastructure and Canals & Drainage Network, Research, Extension and Field 

Services to farmers and vocational training of the labor force. 

 

 

This increase includes allocation for subsidy on wheat to PKR 32.5 Billion in FY 2018-19 from an 

allocation of PKR 15.0 Billion during the last financial year. The increase represents a major adjustment 

to financial allocations in budget to cover the actual cost of subsidy on food provided by the 

Government. In the past, this cost was not fully provided for in budget due to which the gap between 

borrowing for Food Account of the Government and the value of wheat stock was increasing. 

Economic Affairs BE 2017-18 RE 2017-18 BE 2018-19 

General Economic, Commercial & Labor Affairs 0.760 0.887 0.892 

General Economic Affairs 0.290 0.417 0.353 

General Labor Affairs 0.470 0.470 0.539 

Agriculture, Food, Irrigation, Forestry & Fishing 66.259 78.422 102.973 

Agriculture 29.653 38.778 41.426 

Irrigation 13.636 15.131 15.417 

Land Reclamation 0.303 0.345 0.378 

Forestry 4.067 4.114 4.784 

Agriculture Food Irrigation Forestry & Fisheries Energy 

C&W Wildlife & Fisheries Industries Livestock & Dairy Mines & Mineral 

PKR 17.89 bn 
2017-18  

PKR 40.11 bn 
2018-19  

+108% 

Food 
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Fisheries 0.703 0.780 0.862 

Food 17.897 19.274 40.107 

Fuel and Energy 0.122 0.110 0.142 

Administration 0.122 0.110 0.142 

Mining and Manufacturing 8.759 9.559 9.775 

Manufacturing 8.041 8.901 9.042 

Mines 0.718 0.658 0.733 

Construction and Transport 33.779 27.512 33.703 

Roads & Transport 27.718 19.981 26.658 

Construction & Works 6.061 7.531 7.045 

Other Industries 0.031 0.041 0.024 

Tourism 0.031 0.041 0.024 

Grand Total 109.709 116.531 147.508 

 

Housing and Community Amenities 

Urban centers are the engines of growth which attract both foreign and local investments and create 

jobs. This sector includes expenditure on Housing Urban Development & Public Health Engineering 

Department, Environment Protection Department and Local Government & Community Development 

Department. Details of expenditure on Housing and Community Amenities are provided in table below: 

Housing and Community Amenities BE 2017-18 RE 2017-18 BE 2018-19 

Housing Development 0.550 0.541 0.723 

Community Development (incl. Ashiana Housing Scheme) 1.184 1.019 1.342 

Water Supply & Sanitation 12.730 12.306 13.187 

Total 14.464 13.866 15.252 

 

Health Services 

Access to quality healthcare for all segments of the society is  the ultimate objective of the  

Government. As far as the functional classification of Health Services is concerned, it includes allocation 

for hospitals, healthcare Institutes, laboratories and other expenditure related to health administration, 

including the general administration.  

Health BE 2017-18 RE 2017-18 BE 2018-19 

Hospital Services 86.328 92.449 111.630 

Public Health Services 5.118 5.132 5.898 

Health Administration 19.580 30.784 20.382 

Total 111.026 128.364 137.910 
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In this way the Government intends to provide higher resources for purchase of medicine and repair 

of machinery & equipment. In view of the importance of medical supplies, an effort has been made to 

provide maximum possible resources for purchase of medicines and other supplies. The allocations 

will help government improve quality of health services to citizens in Punjab.  

Recreational, Culture & Religion 

  BE 2017-18 RE 2017-18 BE 2018-19 

Recreational and Sporting Services 0.960 1.023 1.020 

Cultural Services 0.588 0.817 0.992 

Broadcasting and Publishing 0.900 1.385 1.189 

Religious Affairs 0.479 0.275 0.561 

Admn. Info. / Recreation & Culture  0.148 0.114 0.174 

Total 3.074 3.615 3.936 

Education Affairs and Services 

Education is the highest priority for the new Government in Punjab. In consonance with its core 

paradigm of economic growth through human capital development, the Government has assigned 

education the top priority in budget. It, however, needs to be kept in mind that primary and secondary 

education is a devolved subject and an allocation of Rs.273.0 billion has been allocated for District 

Education Authorities. In addition to this, an allocation of Rs.70.915 billion is proposed for School 

Education sector at the provincial level. Table below shows the breakup of different services under this 

functional classification and their allocations for financial year 2018-19 along with Revised Estimates 

for FY 2017-18. 

 

 

Education Affairs & Services BE 2017-18  RE 2017-18 BE 2018-19 

Pre. Primary Education Affairs & Services 1.118 1.163 1.321 
Secondary Education Affairs & Services 12.730 31.561 32.682 

Tertiary Education Affairs & Services 26.617 26.843 32.063 

Education Services Non-Definable by Level 0.233 0.220 0.258 

Subsidiary Services to Education 0.455 0.412 0.565 

Education Affairs, Services Not Elsewhere Classified 3.186 3.935 4.026 

Total 44.339 64.134 70.916 

PKR 92.44 bn 
2017-18  

PKR 111.63 bn 
2018-19  

+29% 

Hospital Services 
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Through these resources colleges and universities in Punjab would be provided higher amount of 

resources.  

Capital Expenditure 

 

Capital Expenditures in Account No. II (Food) are mainly incurred on state trading operations of the 

government in food grains especially procurement of wheat and repayment of loans taken from the 

commercial banks for trading operations of Food Department 

Capital Expenditure BE 2017-18 RE 2017-18 BE 2018-19 

Debt Management - Repayment of Principal 31.118 33.035 40.233 

Domestic Debt Federal Government (CDL& CDL SCARP) 3.247 3.247 7.248 

Foreign Debt (Debt Servicing) 27.770 29.788 32.884 

Blocked Allocation for Exchange Risk Cover 0.100 - 0.100 

Investment 5.000 5.000 36.271 

Capitalization of Pension/GP Fund 5.000 5.000 36.271 

Loans and Advances 18.300 14.036 20.166 

Loans to other Non-Financial Institutions 18.300 14.036 20.166 

Loans to Government Servants 0.000 - 0.000 

State Trading in Medical Stores 0.486 0.231 0.093 

Total Account No. I 54.904 52.302 96.774 

Public Debt Account No. II 259.957 222.531 279.454 

State Trading (Wheat) 164.057 164.246 168.424 

Repayment of Commercial Bank Loans 95.900 58.286 111.030 

Total Current Capital Expenditure 314.861 274.834 376.227 

 

 

PKR 26.62 bn 
2017-18  

PKR 32.06 bn 
2018-19  

+20% 

Tertiary Education Affairs & Services 
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Review of Developmental Program 2017-18 & 

Annual Development Program 2018-19 

PUNJAB AT A GLANCE 
 

 
Data Source: Punjab Bureau of Statistics, GoPb 
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6th Population and Housing Census 2017 

According to the recent Population and Housing Census 2017, Punjab is the most populous province 

with approximately 54 percent share of the national population, however, growth rate of Punjab 

standing at 2.13 percent is lower than the national average of 2.40 percent and other provinces.  

 

 

 

 

For Punjab, the highest growth rate has been witnessed for 

Rajanpur District, while Nankana Sahib has the lowest 

population growth rate.  

Upon careful analysis of Punjab’s population growth, it 

becomes evident that the growth has been witnessed in the 

districts of Southern Punjab. On National level, the highest 

population growth has been in the province of Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa.  
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Evidence Based Policy Making 

The importance of having a guiding policy cannot be underestimated as it has a direct impact on the 

quality of development planning and financing, the absence of which would lead to a lack of vision 

and incoherence. In order to develop synergies that work towards the achievement of strategic goals 

between otherwise standalone projects, the government needs to establish the necessary structure 

that will allow the development of its policy formulation process.  

The government is shifting its approach from a “top to bottom” to a “bottom-up” 

approach, which means that departmental policies will largely be derived from the 

subnational levels of government, which will allow 

for a much more informed policy formulation process.  

Government of the Punjab continues to emphasize the importance of 

incorporating evidence-based research in its policy formulation 

process and for developing its Annual Development Programme. The 

use of analytical information will allow the Government to better 

understand the long-term impact its policies have in terms of the 

outcomes for the economy and the wellbeing of its population. Even 

though policy formulation is complex process, the new approach will 

allow for transparency in policy decisions and play a major role in 

determining policy effectiveness. 

China Pakistan Economic Corridor (CPEC) 

Punjab aims to sustain economic growth through sound macro-

economic policies, optimum utilization of the country’s physical and human resources and full 

exploitation of the technological potential of its industry, agriculture and services.  

Punjab has been 

growing slower in 

population, especially 

compared to KPK 

Effects of slower 

population growth 

Seats in the National Assembly lost to 

other provinces 

Reduction in NFC Award Financial Share 
(Criteria: 82 percent weightage of 

population) 

       Punjab’s relative success in controlling population growth may result in both reduced financial 

share and political space in the National Assembly. In light of this two-fold scenario, the Government 

may advocate raising ‘own source’ revenues for the Provinces 
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A key instrument for attaining these objectives is to 

fully exploit the benefits of regional integration 

through modernization of its infrastructure. The 

bilateral arrangement of the China-Pakistan 

Economic Corridor is consistent with this overall 

sectoral thinking and provides a massive opportunity 

for the development of energy and trade 

infrastructure along with investment for industrial, 

services and agriculture sectors.  

The Long-Term Plan (2017-2030) under CPEC gives an overview of the visions and goals of China 

and Pakistan, highlighting opportunities and possible challenges. The conceptual LTP is a national plan 

approved by both Chinese and Pakistani governments which will effectively match relevant national 

plans and local plans of China as well as Pakistan’s Vision 2025.  

Punjab due to its conducive business 

environment in terms of suitable geography; 

improved and sustainable law & order situation; 

high HDI of population, women empowerment, 

skilled labor; cultural diversity; and dynamic 

leadership, has a pivotal role to play in CPEC. 

Out of the total 12,134 MW Energy Projects in 

Pakistan under CPEC, 2,940 MW are in Punjab.  

Currently, various CPEC projects are being 

implemented in the province, and some have 

already been launched including the Sahiwal 

Coal-Fired Power Plant, adding 1320 MW to 

the national grid. Government of Punjab is also 

focused on developing an industrial policy as it 

aims to develop economic corridors through the 

establishment of multiple industrial parks.  

Several projects including Allama Iqbal Industrial 

City, Faisalabad have been identified, which will 

generate sustainable economic activity in the 

region.  

Current 
Focus of 

CPEC

Gawadar Port 

Energy 

Collaboration 

Industrial 

Parks 

Transport 
Infrastructure 

Agriculture Industries 

Tourism Financial 

Cooperation 

CPEC Long-Term Priorities 

PKR PKR PKR 
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Private Sector Development 

 
Government of the Punjab has developed relationships with national and international organizations 

and has received support from developing partners including ADB, DFID, World Bank and KEXIM Bank 

to further develop PPP initiative in Punjab.  

 

Realizing the importance and need of private sector support for sustainable development, the 

Government of Punjab is keen to enhance private sector participation in health, water & sanitation, 

public buildings, education and tourism sectors and aims to revolutionize PPP project finance in the 

province. 

Sustainable Development Goals 

To assess the alignment of existing and previous ADP’s with the 

Sustainable Development Goals Agenda 2030, Government of the 

Punjab has undertaken stock of provincial development 

investments to identify gaps and determine future areas of focus, 

ensuring SDGs responsive and inclusive investments. For effective 

policy coherence and coordination on SDGs, a number of 

institutional arrangements have been put in place such as. Advisory 

Council on SDGs, in order to provide strategic oversight and guidance for 

the formulation of Punjab’s SDGs framework.  Furthermore, for the effective awareness and 

localization of the SDGs Agenda, district committees have been set up for its smooth implementation.  

 

90% 

Punjab's output 

of goods and 

services by 

Private Sector 

7-8% 

Growth Goal of 

Punjab + 

The new interventions and policies must make product and 

factor markets more flexible, that  
1. Lower costs of production and distribution 
2. Improve efficiency through increased competition 
3. Move the structure of provincial economy in the 

direction of higher value-added products 
4. The provincial policy supports effective PPP’s 
5. Provide opportunities for the private sector to 

engage more in successful PPP’s 

▪ A Five-Year Plan 
▪ Finalized during 2017-18 with ADB to support the Punjab PPP initiative 
▪ Reflected in ADB Country Operation Business Plan (COBP) 2017-19 
▪ The program will augment financial resources 
▪ Provide Capacity Building (PKR 420.84 million) program for all stakeholders of the 

PPP framework 

Enhancing PPPs in Punjab Program 

SDG Advisory 

Council 
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Annual Development Program 2017-18 

During the FY 2017-18, several new 

schemes were introduced for 

women empowerment and for 

accelerating social inclusion of 

marginalised & disadvantages 

groups while projects were 

distributed across the province to 

achieve inclusive and equitable 

development in all regions.  

Maximum financial allocation was provided to those ongoing schemes which were at an advanced 

stage of implementation. Similarly, the government also focused on curtailing the energy shortage, 

enhancing performance of productive sectors and making sound provisions for infrastructure 

development. 
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1. KhaKhadim-e-Punjab Rural Road Programme Phase III and IV Completed 

2. Khanki Barrage completed & modernization of Jinnah Barrage completed 

3. QATPL for 1,263 MW RNLG based Power Plant at Bhikki Sheikhupura 

4. Literacy for 616K students in NFBE Schools under Punjab Non-Formal Education Project 

5. 214 Water Supply & 1,015 Sanitation schemes completed for 5.66 million people of the province 

6. 40 Colleges established, missing facilities provided in 39 colleges, 115,000 laptops distributed 

7. OT, ICUs and several medical departments upgraded + modern equipment 

8. Punjab Working Women Endowment Fund established 

9. 220 Urban Development schemes completed 

10. Chief Minister’s Kisaan Package 

Major Milestones achieved during FY 2017-18 

ADP 2017-18 
PKR 635 Billion 

Prominent increase in the share of 

Social Sector Development 

including Health, Water Supply & 

Sanitation and Education 

▪ Agriculture Sector 
▪ Nutrition 
▪ Population Welfare 
▪ Skills Development 
▪ Alignment with SDG  

Focus Areas 
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The financial utilization and subsequently the implementation of the development portfolio has 

consistently been over 80 percent over the past 5 years. As of 30th June 2018, 84% of the total 

allocated amount of ADP 2017-18 had already been utilized as per the revised allocation. 

Annual Development Program 2018-19 

 
 

 

The current government has emphasized 

the need for developing the province’s 

human capital rather than just focusing on 

infrastructure development. The 

government has allocated PKR 32.8 Billion 

on Education Sector in comparison to PKR 

29.5 Billion to Roads and Bridges 

underlining the shift in Government’s 

priorities. The government also 

understands that in order to reform the 

Education Sector, it has to develop its 

foundations and in response has allocated PKR 25 Billion for the development of School Education 

against PKR 5 Billion allocated for the province’s Higher Education Sector. In response to the fact that 

Pakistan is ranked in the top 10 countries most likely to be affected by climate change, the 

government has allocated PKR 1.2 Billion for the improvement of Environmental Governance and 

promotion of Green Investment to improve conservation efforts. The government has also prioritized 

Smarter Investments Sustainable Development Optimizing Investment Decisions 

Emphasis on weighing 

investment choices both 

Inter and Intra-Sector 

Emphasis on Private 

Sector Development 
Emphasis on better 

planning & stronger focus 

of interventions and 

sustaining projects 

P&D’s ADP Formulation Strategies 

Year X Year X+1 

Old ADP Preparation Timeline: Mid-January to End May 
▪ Out of sync with the Finance Department’s Budget Making Process 
▪ Inadequate time for proper preparation, scrutiny and approval 

New ADP Preparation Timeline: Beginning of October to End May (3 Extra Months) 
▪ Allowed departments to prepare important projects based on research, expert inputs and stakeholder consultations 
▪ Provided more time for P&D to review, select and prioritize project proposals 

Social Sectors

39%

Infrastructure 

Development

28%

Production 

Sectors

8%

Services

17%

Others

4%

Special Programs/Initiatives

4%

PKR 238 bn  
FY 2018-19 ADP Budget  
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the development of the province’s water resources and has allocated PKR 20.5 Billion for Water Supply 

and Sanitation and PKR 19.5 Billion for Irrigation. As for the Health Sector the government has allocated 

PKR 9.58 Billion for preventive health care measures as it believes that it will relieve pressure on the 

province’s already burdened health care sector. The government believes that development should 

not take place in the form of isolated project, which do not in any shape or form complement each 

other. That is why the current annual development budget is being devised under a comprehensive 

plan that aims to achieve industrial and socio-economic development while ensuring macroeconomic 

stability in the country. 
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Major Projects/Programmes of ADP 2018-19 
 

 

 

Foreign Funded Projects 

Government of the Punjab is collaborating with various international development partners and donor 

agencies to work for the economic and social upgradation of the masses of Punjab. Over the recent 

years, the size of donor and development partner engagement has increased manifolds in the 

province. During the last year, the Government of Punjab managed a large portfolio of transactions, 

discussed and concluded several loan negotiations and tracked performance of large technical 

assistance Programmes. The Government is in process of establishing donor coordination forums, 

tracking and monitoring dashboards and building loan and programme negotiation capacities. In 

addition to several small support Programmes, the Government is majorly benefitting from technical 

and financial support from the World Bank (WB), Department for International Development (DFID), 

Asian Development Bank (ADB) and Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank (AIIB), among others. 

1. Health Insurance Programme is being 

expanded to all districts of Punjab with an 

allocation of PKR 4,000 Million 
2. “Provision of Clean Water for Healthy Life” for 

which PKR 5,000 Million has been earmarked in 

FY 2018-19 
3. Insaf Programme for Rural Water Supply and 

Sanitation, with an allocation of PKR 5,000 

Million 
4. Integrated Reproductive Maternal, New Born 

and Child Health (IRMNCH) and Nutrition 

Programme, with total cost of ¬PKR 10,000 

Million, will be continued with CFY allocation of 

PKR 2,000 Million 
5. Revamping of 25 DHQ and 100 THQ Hospitals 

and upgradation of teaching hospitals will 

continue with an allocation of PKR 1,500 Million 
6. Construction of building for (90) Shelter-less 

Schools in Punjab with an allocation of PKR 177 

Million will be completed this year 
7. Re-construction of (700) dilapidated school 

buildings in Punjab with an allocation of PKR 900 

Million will be completed this year 
8. Training of (23,578) primary, (4,000) high and 

high secondary school teachers with an 

allocation of PKR 310 Million this year 
9. Completion of ongoing scheme for the 

establishment of 44 Degree Colleges with an 

allocation of PKR 1,100 Million this year 
10. Provision of existing 134,000 scholarships to 

deserving students through Punjab Education 

Endowment Fund with an allocation of PKR 

1,000 Million 

11. Establishment of model colleges, along with 

transformation of Colleges with BS 4 Year 

Programme as a new initiative with an 

allocation of PKR 20 Million 
12. Feasibility for establishment of three world class 

universities in Punjab (North, Central Punjab and 

Southern districts of Punjab) with an allocation 

of PKR 100 Million 
13. Construction of (645) Community Physical 

Infrastructure Units for livelihood enhancement 

under Southern Punjab Poverty Alleviation 

Project in (6) districts of South Punjab 

(Bahawalnagar, Bahawalpur, Muzzafargarh, 

Rajanpur, Rahim Yar Khan and DG Khan), with 

an allocation of PKR 400 Million and total cost 

Rs. 7,566 million 
14. Provision of Skills Training to 550,000 youth under 

Punjab Skill Development Programme, with an 

allocation of PKR 433 Million 
15. Acquisition of Land for Development of pSEZ 

(Allama Iqbal Industrial Estate), Faisalabad, with 

an allocation of PKR 4,000 Million and total cost 

Rs. 6,300 million 
16. Progressing Punjab by Entrepreneurial 

Development of SMEs, with an allocation of PKR 

300 Million and total cost Rs. 6,000 million 
17. Continuation of National Flood Protection 

Programme-IV, costing PKR 101,093 Million 
18. Afforestation of Blank Areas in Irrigated 

Plantations of Punjab and Combating Smog 

through Urban Forestry in Punjab 
19. Umbrella Programme for uplifting of Road 

Network and Connectivity in Punjab 
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1. Punjab Education Sector 

Reform Programme-III ($300M) 
2. Punjab Irrigated Agricultural 

Productivity Improvement 

Programme Project (IDA) 
3. Punjab Irrigated Agricultural 

Productivity Improvement 

Programme Project (IDA) 

(Additional Financing $130M)  
4. Health Sector Reform 

Programme 
5. Punjab Skills Development 

Project 
6. Punjab Disaster and Climate 

Resilience Improvement 

Project 
7. Jobs and Competitiveness 

Programme for Results ($100M) 
8. Punjab Tourism Cultural 

Heritage and Economic 

Growth Project ($50M) 
9. Strengthening Markets for 

Agriculture and Rural 

Transformation (Smart) ($30M)  
10. Punjab Green Development 

Program (Punjab GDP) 

($200M)  
11. Punjab Resource Mobilization 

Programme ($100M) 
12. Punjab Cities Program (PCP) 

($200M) 

The World Bank Group 

1. Punjab Intermediate Cities 

Improvement Investment 

Program (PICIIP) 
2. Jalalpur Canal Irrigation 

Project 
3. Project for Enhancing Public 

Private Partnership in Punjab 
4. Punjab Flood Emergency 

Reconstruction & Resilience 

Project 
5. Rehabilitation & Improvement 

of Trimmu & Panjnad Barrages 

Asian Development Bank 

1. DFID Support for Punjab 

Education Sector Programme 

(PESP)-II 
2. Punjab Health and Nutrition 

Programme 
3. Skills Development Project 

DFID 

1. Construction of Waste Water 

Treatment Plants at Mehmood 

Booti, Shad Bagh and 

Shahdra, Lahore 

AIIB 

1. Extension of Water Resources 

in Faisalabad City Phase-II 

French Funded 

1. Southern Punjab Poverty 

Alleviation Project Phase-II 

IFAD Funded 

1. Establishment of Children 

Hospital at Bahawalpur 

Korean Funded 

1. Lahore Orange Line Metro 

Train Project 

Chinese Funded  

1. Punjab Irrigation System 

Improvement Project 

JICA Funded 
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Annual Development Programme 2018-19 

Sector  Allocation (PKR Million) 

Social Sector 93,600 

Education  32,800 

School Education  25,000 

Higher Education  5,000 

Special Education  1,000 

Literacy & NFBE  1,800 

Sports & Youth Affairs 2,000 

Health & Family Planning  33,000 

   i.     Primary and Secondary Health Care 16,000 

  ii.     Specialized Health and Medical Education 16,000 

 iii.     Population Welfare 1,000 

Water Supply & Sanitation  20,500 

Social Welfare  + VAWC  550 

Women Development  115 

LG&CD  4,635 

Infrastructure Development  66,000 

Roads  29,500 

Irrigation  19,500 

Energy   5,000 

Public Buildings  7,000 

Urban Development  5,000 

Production Sectors  19,750 

Agriculture  7,000 

Forestry   2,000 

Wildlife  250 

Fisheries  250 

Food  200 

Livestock & Dairy Development  2,000 

Industries, C & I (inc. skill development)  7,400 

Mines & Minerals  250 

Tourism  400 

Services 39,300 

Governance & IT   3,500 
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Labour & HR Development  300 

Transport & Mass Transit  34,500 

Emergency Services (1122) 1,000 

Others  9,150 

Environment  1,200 

Information & Culture  200 

Archaeology  200 

Auqaf & Religious Affairs  50 

Human Rights & Minority Affairs  500 

Planning & Development + PSDF 7,000 

Special Programme / Initiatives - NDRMF  10,200 

Total  238,000 
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Introduction 

The Provincial Consolidated Fund is understood as the sole Fund for Government moneys. However, 

there are other funds being managed by the Government that do not form part of the Provincial 

Consolidated Fund. They form the Public Account of the province. To understand the Public Account 

in its entirety, it is essential to understand the overall architecture and the rationale of it. Article 118 of 

the Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan, classifies two primary accounts/funds of the 

Government; 

118 (1) All revenues received by the Provincial Government, all loans raised by that 

Government, and all moneys received by it in repayment of any loan, shall form part 

of a consolidated fund, to be known as the Provincial Consolidated Fund. 

118 (2) “All other moneys— 

(a) received by or on behalf of the Provincial Government; or 

(b) received by or deposited with the High Court or any other court established 

under the authority of the Province; 

Shall be credited to the Public Account of the Province” 

 

The Public Account represents those moneys, which the Government is obliged to receive for which 

the accounts are separately maintained because the moneys received here are, as a matter of principle, 

required to be distinguished from the Provincial Consolidated Fund. The Government, as a custodian 

of all moneys, has a fiduciary responsibility to receive and disburse these moneys but is not at liberty 

to appropriate for the general services of the Government unless provided for under an Act of 

Parliament or Presidential Order. Unlike the Provincial Consolidated Fund, at the year end the balances 

in the Public Account are carried forward, to be used for the specific purpose for which these are 

established. These transactions are deposited into government treasury as is done for the PCF with a 

common cash balance in the State Bank of Pakistan, however, two sets of accounts are maintained by 

the accounts offices in Punjab and are consolidated by the Accountant General Punjab, for both the 

receipt (credits) as well as expenditure (debits).  

The Public Account transactions (Credits & Debits) in addition to the actual credits/debits deposited 

in terms of the Article 118 (2), comprise a series of accounts like trust accounts fund, special deposit 

account and loan account that reflects the liabilities of the government. Accounts for each of these 

liabilities are separately governed under specific acts or rules framed under Article 119 of the 

Constitution. However, credits / debits like securities, etc., are regulated under the specific provisions 

of the agreement executed between the government and private party. Whereas, a large chunk of 

credits/debits is administered in accordance with Article 118(2) under the specific orders of the courts. 

CHAPTER 5 

PUBLIC ACCOUNT 
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Another significant component is the notional entries of credits / booked pertaining to the cheques 

issued from PCF, subsequently cleared/discharged as and when payment is made against these 

cheques by the State Bank of Pakistan. As provided under the Chart of Accounts (CoA) the sum of 

monthly/annual transactions in the Public Account are further divided into major objects, primarily 

encompassing following major categories: 

 

Main elements of the Public Account as summarised in the Annual Budget Statement 

 

 

Annual Budget Statement (ABS): Summary of Main Elements (in PKR Million) 

    (Rs. in Billion) 

CLASSIFICATION  Description   BE 2017-18 RE 2017-18 BE 2018-19 

A: CREDITS (1,344.615) (1,706.098) (1,896.414) 

F01 Cash and Bank Balances   126.163 - - 

F02 Receivables  (1.501) (1.535) (1.688) 

F04 Investments  - - - 

F05 Other Assets  - - - 

G01 Current Liabilities  (690.799) (794.177) (873.595) 

G02 Loans  - - - 

G03 Deferred Liabilities  - - - 

Assets 

Cash of the 

Government 

with the 

Bank  

Receivables 

Deposits and Reserves/Liabilities 

Control 

Account 

Trust 

Accounts – 

Funds  

Trust 

Accounts – 

Others 

Public Accounts 

Special 

Deposits - 

Investments 

Special 

Deposit 

Fund 

i ii iii 

Unfunded Debt (deferred 

liabilities, including GP Fund) 
Deposits and Reserves (Funds 

established for specific purpose 

like Food Relief Fund) 

Liabilities (amounts under the 

orders of the court 
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G04 Other Liabilities  - - - 

G05 Control accounts  (351.228) (382.930) (421.223) 

G06 Trust Account - Fund  (29.941) (36.880) (40.567) 

G10 Trust Account - Other  (225.872) (363.45) (400.503) 

G11 Special Deposit Investment  (166.725) (121.025) (152.13) 

G12 Special Deposit Fund   (4.712) (6.100) (6.711) 

G13 Special Deposit Grant  - - - 

H01 Equity  - - - 

B: DISBURSEMENTS 1,283.059 1,724.013 1,896.416 

F01 Cash and Bank Balances   (136.862) - - 

F02 Receivables  0.351 - - 

F04 Investments  - - - 

F05 Other Assets  - - - 

G01 Current Liabilities  667.537 809.703 874.674 

G02 Loans  - - - 

G03 Deferred Liabilities  - - - 

G04 Other Liabilities  - - - 

G05 Control accounts  371.564 380.491 418.540 

G06 Trust Account - Fund  29.475 27.948 30.743 

G10 Trust Account - Other  194.708 365.854 402.440 

G11 Special Deposit Investment  151.015 133.926 147.319 

G12 Special Deposit Fund   5.271 6.091 22.700 

G13 Special Deposit Grant  - - - 

H01 Equity  - - - 

Public Account 

Net (A-B)   
 (61.556) 17.915 0.000 
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Receipts 

 are future economic benefits controlled by the entity as a result of past transactions or 

other past events.  

 

Larger part of receipts of the Public Account consists of Deposits and Reserves. 

 Various items of misclassified receipts and 

expenditure are also part of deposits and reserves 

but do not follow any pattern, especially receipts 

or disbursement under court orders. The 

expenditures relating to PLAs, of autonomous and local bodies of the 

provincial government are kept with government treasuries and 

amounts placed therein are treated as non- lapsable to the extent of 

their own source revenues. In case of suspense accounts, the debits are 

ultimately cleared by the concerned administrators through equivalent 

credits transferred from PCF. Whether the net receipts from suspense 

or deposits is positive or negative, depends entirely on the financial 

transaction or court orders and misclassification in respect of receipts, 

if any. While the cash available is automatically consumed for 

discharging liabilities. The balance (net effect of receipts and 

expenditure) is not normally assumed to be a resource available to the 

provincial government.  

The prudent budgeting practice is based on the assumption that since the province is not consuming 

the cash accrued from Public Account surplus, considering it as balanced. However, examination of the 

actual figures from the civil accounts, as reflected in the above table, indicates the net of Public Account 

as positive, the extent liabilities payable and not the resource to the provincial government. The 

positive net of Public Account also represents the money retained due to prolonged litigations in the 

courts. 

Disbursements 

 

▪ Cash & Bank Balances 
▪ Investments 
▪ Loans and Advances 
▪ Imprest Moneys 

▪ Advances to Employees 
▪ Returns from Investments 
▪ Loans, etc. 

The ‘Assets’ as Public 

Account Receipts  

Current Asset 
Cash, bank balances and receivable are included under the category 

of current assets  

Liabilities 

Major part of the liabilities is indicated as amounts to be disbursements 

against credits under the court orders known as deferred liabilities and is 

also shown as contra item to the deposits and the reserves. 

ASSETS 

DEPOSITS & 

RESERVES   

  

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 

▪ Intergovernmental 

Adjustments 
▪ Remittances 
▪ Suspense Funds 
▪ Special Deposit Fund 
▪ Welfare Fund 
▪ Development Fund 
▪ Education & Training 

Fund 
▪ Personal Ledger 

Accounts (PLAs) 
▪ Trust Account–Fund  

▪ Provident Fund 
▪ Benevolent Fund 
▪ Group Insurance Fund 
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Cheque Clearing Account 

The credits in the Public Account are made through book transfers to accommodate the payments of 

cheques issued to discharge the accrued liabilities of the government from Provincial Consolidated 

Fund for the period the actual cash flow occurs from the State Bank. As and when cash flows against 

cheques, the debit entries bring the balance to nil in the Public Account. Therefore, Public Account is 

also used as a clearinghouse for the transactions in the Provincial Consolidated Fund. Similarly, the 

Public Account is also used as a clearinghouse for many other financial transactions like PWD suspense, 

GPF deposits etc. 

Net of Public Account 

 The net of Public Account shown in 

Table provides that the revised 

estimate 2017-18 of Government’s 

liability because of Public Account was 

Rs. 61.556 billion which is estimated to 

decrease Rs. 0.00 million in FY 2018-19. As the resources to meet this liability are available in the 

Account No.1 of the Punjab Government, therefore, these liabilities are not unfunded, and cash is 

available in the bank account of the Government for their discharge. The cash inflow under GP Fund is 

estiamted to be higher than the outflow, however, as explained in the Chapter on “Debt and Long-

Term Liabilities”, the GP Fund laibilties should ideally be fully funded and for this purposes the 

separation of this libility from the common cash balance are in the offing in consultation with the AG 

Office and State bank of Pakistan. 

  

PKR 61.556 bn 

2017-18  
(Revised Estimate) 

PKR 0.000 bn 

2018-19  
(Estimate) 
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Introduction 

rticle 167 of the Constitution of Pakistan 1973 (the Constitution) deals with the subject 

of provincial borrowing. Until the introduction of 18th Amendment to the Constitution, 

almost all provincial borrowing consisted of loans obtained directly from federal 

government or obtained by federal government and on-lent to the provincial 

government. In accordance with Article 167(4) of the Constitution, inserted by 18th 

Amendment, the National Economic Council (NEC) has allowed the provinces to directly 

raise domestic debt up to 0.85%6 of the national GDP. This overall limit has been distributed among 

the provinces according to their share in the NFC (National Finance Commission) formula. 

Punjab has authorised to raise debt or issue Guarantees up to Rs. 157.972 billion. These newly granted 

domestic borrowing powers have given more options and flexibility to the province to accelerate its 

development agenda. 

 
 

Punjab’s debt levels are currently quite low when measured as percentage of its GSDP (Gross Sub-

National Domestic Product) or as a percentage of its annual revenue. Going forward, the major 

challenge of the province is to manage its debt operations to finance its large and growing 

development needs without impairing its capacity to repay the debt. 

                                                   

 

6NEC enhanced domestic borrowing limit for provinces from 0.5% to 0.85% vide Finance Division notification dated 17 August 2017. 
2 Gross Limit of Punjab is Rs.157.97 billion and after deducting provincial debt as of 30-06-2017 available limit comes to Rs.142.67 billion. 
3There are no official provincial GDP estimates in Pakistan. Nominal gross provincial value added (GSDP) used for Punjab is Rs.18,918  billion 
i.e. 55% of the Estimated GDP of Pakistan for FY 2017-18. 
4 It is calculated using the nominal GDP of Pakistan in 2017-18 at factor cost that approximates to Rs.34,396 billion. 

A 

0.85% 
Limit 

Increased 

18
th

 Amendment 
in Constitution 

National Economic 
Council (NEC) 

2 

1 Previous Domestic 

Debt Limit 

0.5% 

Current Domestic 

Debt Limit 

0.85% 

PKR 157.972 bn More Options and Flexibility for 
Province to Accelerate 

Development Agenda 

CHAPTER 6 

DEBT AND LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
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Debt Stock 

Punjab’s debt consists mainly of long-term foreign loans obtained on concessional terms from 

international institutions by the federal government and on-lent to government of the Punjab.  The 

size of Punjab’s debt is quite low when measured as a percentage of its Gross Sub-national Domestic 

Product (GSDP). At the end of the financial year 2017-18, Punjab’s total debt stood at Rs.692.75billion 

(Table 5.1), or 3.7 % of GSDP3. This ratio appears even smaller relative to national GDP i.e. 2%4. 

Bifurcation of Punjab’s total debits: 

Punjab Total Debt Stock as on June 30, 2018 (PKR Billion) 

Type of Loan 
Outstanding 

as at Jun ‘17 

Outstanding 

as at Jun ‘18 
% Growth 

% of total as 

at Jun ‘18 

Domestic Loans 14.15 10.89 -23% 1.6% 

External Loans 544.56 681.85 25.2% 98.4% 

Total 558.71 692.75 24.0% 100% 

Notes:  

• Domestic loans do not include the loans obtained to finance the commodity operations. Stock 

of Domestic Loans obtained for this purpose stood at Rs. 446.5 billion as on 30 Jun 2018. These 

loans are guaranteed by Federal Government and are backed by stocks of wheat.  

• For External loans conversion into PKR, exchange rates as of 29-06-2018 have been used to 

work out the debt stock as of June 18.  

Borrowing Sources 

Federal Government 
Domestic Borrowing for 

Commodity Options 

Direct Domestic 

Borrowing & Guarantees 

International Loans 

(On-Lent) 
Domestic Loans Domestic Loans 

Provincial 

Guarantees 

PKR 682 bn PKR 446 bn PKR 11 bn PKR 0 bn PKR 75 bn 

PKR 693 bn 

Provincial Debt Amount 

03.7% 

of GSDP 

50% 

of Revenue 
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Sector Wise Composition of Debt Stock 

Sector wise composition of the debt stock shows that loans were obtained to support development 

and improvement in Education, Agriculture, Transport, Urban Development and Governance related 

sectors mainly as shown in Figure 5.1 below. 

Punjab Total Debt Stock as on June 30, 2018 

 

Domestic Debt 

Domestic liability of the Government consists of Cash Development Loans (CDLs) obtained from the 

Federal Government for development purposes. CDLs were obtained at fixed interest rates with 

original maturity of 25 years. Many of these loans have already been repaid. Average interest rate of 

outstanding CDLs is 11.3%. As of June 30, 2018, a principal amount of only Rs.10.89 billion is 

outstanding. 

 

Foreign Debt 

All of Punjab’s foreign debt has been obtained by the federal government and on-lent to Government 

of the Punjab. Punjab’s foreign debt portfolio is highly concessionary with an average maturity of 10 

years as of June ‘18. 

31.08%

22.83%
18.73%

13.09%

6.41% 5.49%
1.28% 0.85% 0.23% 0.01% 0.00%

Agriculture &

Livestock

Education Transport &

Communication

Urban &

Community

Development

Governance Health Energy Industries Environment Tourism Irrigation

Total Stock (PKR Billion) Average Time to Maturity (Years) 

Average Interest Rate 
Punjab Outstanding 

Domestic Debt (CDLs) 

10.89 11.3% 3.6 
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Foreign Debt stock also includes bilateral loans from China and France, with 19% share in the foreign 

debt stock. Creditor wise composition is provided below. 

 
 

In terms of currency wise composition, US Dollar denominated debt accounts for 87% of the total 

foreign debt followed by Japanese Yen (JPY) with a share of 10%. Table 5.3 explains the currency wise 

composition of the debt stock. It is pertinent to highlight that the decisions regarding the currency of 

loans are ultimately made by the federal government. 

Foreign Debt Currency Composition as of June 30, 2018 (In Billion) 

Currency Outstanding PKR % of Total 

USD 589.79 86.5% 

JPY 65.56 9.6% 

RMB 22.07 3.2% 

Euro 4.26 0.6% 

ID 0.18 0.03% 

TOTAL 681.85 100% 

 

Debt Servicing 

Punjab’s total debt service in FY 2017-18 stood at Rs.46 billion (3.3% of total provincial revenues). 

Interest payment on total outstanding debt is Rs.16 billion for FY 2017-18. It is evident that annual 

PKR 301.9 bn 

World Bank Group | 44.3% 

PKR 219.9 bn 

Asian Dev. Bank | 32.3% 

PKR 160.1 bn 

Others | 23.5% 

PKR 681.85 Billion 

Total Foreign Debt 
w.r.to Creditors 

as of June 30, 2018 

 The World Bank (including IBRD and IDA) is the leading creditor with 44% share of the 

total outstanding debt followed by ADB with 32% share in foreign debt stock. 
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Debt Service is a small proportion of annual Revenues which is an indication of strong creditworthiness 

of the Province. 

 

 

Debt servicing projection is based on the following assumptions: 

• Exchange rates as of 29th Jun 2018  

• In case of floating-rate foreign currency loans where interest payments are computed by 

using LIBOR as reference rate, LIBOR rates as of 29th Jun`18 have been used for calculation 

of future interest payments. 

Risk Analysis of Punjab’s Debt 

 

Punjab’s Debt poses very low risk to its 

finances. 

A number of indicators are used to monitor and control 

risks associated with government’s debt. The challenge is 

to achieve a debt structure that balances the cost with an 

appropriate level of risk. Risk indicators measure the 

exposure of debt stock to maturity, interest rate and 

currency risks and act as a guideline to devise future 

borrowing strategies. Key risk indicators with reference to 

Punjab`s debt portfolio are explained as follows. 

 

Refinancing / Rollover Risk  

Refinancing / Rollover Risk refers to the risk of having to refinance/roll-over retiring portion of the 

debt at a higher interest rate. Debt maturing in a year and Average Time to Maturity (ATM) are the two 

indicators used to measure this risk. ATM shows the average time-to-retirement of the entire debt 

stock. High proportion of debt maturing in a year and shorter ATM imply higher risk exposure, as a 

46 47 38 40 43 46 63 

6.6%
5.8%

4.2%
3.6%

3.2% 3.3%
3.0%

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

5.0%

6.0%

7.0%

FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19

 -

 10

 20
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 40
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 70

PKR 682 bn 
Provincial Debt Amount 

03.7% 

of GSDP 

2% 
Debt Service 

to Revenue 

 The projected debt servicing cost, excluding the borrowing for commodity operations, for 

FY 2018-18 amounts to Rs.48.3 billion. This includes interest to the tune of Rs.12.3 billion. 
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large proportion of the existing loans will need to be replaced with new loans over a shorter period of 

time, and vice versa. 

 

These indicators simply lower exposures to refinancing risk. 

 
 

Interest Rate Risk 

Interest Rate Risk refers to the exposure of debt portfolio to changes in interest rate. Proportion of 

Fixed Rate Debt, Average Time to Re-fixing (ATR) and share of debt stock exposed to interest rate re-

fixing in one year are the key indicators. 

 
Fixed rate debt is considered less risky as it is not exposed to interest rate fluctuations during its life. 

Low proportion of fixed rate debt in overall Debt indicates high interest rate risk as it implies a higher 

proportion of floating rate debt which is exposed to interest rate fluctuations. 

5.20% 

Debt maturing in 01 yr 
(% of total) 

Refinancing Risks are ‘Low for Punjab’ 

0.19% 

Debt maturing in 01 yr 
(% of GSDP) 

10.1 
Avg. Time to Maturity (ATM) 

Foreign Portfolio (years) 

03.6 

Avg. Time to Maturity (ATM) 
Domestic Portfolio (years) 

10.0 

ATM Total Portfolio 
(years) 

Rs 

Interest Rate Risk 

Punjab’s debt has low exposure to interest rates 

08.37 
Avg. Time to Re-fixing Portfolio (years) 

77.6% 
Fixed rate debt (% of total) 

25.5% 
Debt Re-fixing in 1yr (% of total) 

Rs 

 As on 30 June 2018, only 5.2% of Punjab’s debt is payable over the next year. The ATM 

of the total debt portfolio is 10 years. 
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ATR indicates the average time after which the interest rate on the entire debt portfolio is reset.  Low 

ATR and high proportion of debt re-fixing in one year indicate high interest rate risk and imply that 

debt stock is significantly exposed to rate reset over a relatively shorter period of time. 

 

Foreign Exchange(FX)Risk 

Foreign exchange risk refers to the exposure of the debt portfolio to 

changes in exchange rate or the mismatch between the repayment 

obligations and the sources of foreign exchange. At first glance, 

GoPb`s debt portfolio seems to have a high exposure to FX risk as 

98% of the total outstanding debt stock is denominated in foreign 

currency. However, this seemingly high-risk exposure is partially 

mitigated by two factors (i) low interest rates on foreign loans offset the adverse consequences of 

exchange rate depreciation, (ii) overall size of Punjab’s debt portfolio is quite small as a percentage of 

the provincial GSDP which implies that repayment burden attributable to exchange rate depreciation 

is not too high as proportion of provincial GSDP. 

Debt Management Reforms & Initiatives 

The Government has been working on various 

initiatives to improve its debt management 

practices. Finance Department has established Debt 

Management Unit (DMU) to advise and assist the 

department in professionally managing the 

provincial debt operations. Finance Department is 

also focusing on developing a legal framework in   

the form of Fiscal Responsibility and Debt Management legislation for Punjab, setting up systems / 

processes for issuance of provincial government securities, and getting credit rating of the Government 

in order to provide the financial markets with an independent assessment of the Government’s 

creditworthiness. 

Finance Department has started issuing a Debt Bulletin on semi-annual basis which provides detailed 

information regarding the debt portfolio of the government and also provides a few indicators which 

can be used to gauge the portfolio’s exposure to important risks such as refinancing risk, interest rate 

risk and foreign exchange risk. Debt Bulletin is a public document and is available on the website of 

Finance Department. 

Finance Department is also working on developing a medium-term debt management strategy for 

Government of the Punjab so that the government’s borrowing operations are carried out in a manner 

that is efficient, sustainable and supportive of economic growth. 

Public Document | Available on Website | Summarises Punjab 

Government’s Debt Stock | Bulletin is issued Semi-Annually 
https://finance.punjab.gov.pk/DebtPublications 

Debt Bulletin 

 All three indicators imply that Punjab’s debt has low exposure to interest rates. 

98.4% 

Share of Foreign Debt 
(as % of total) 
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Fiscal Responsibility and Debt Management Law of Punjab 

A draft Fiscal Responsibility and Debt Management Act has been prepared in order to provide a legal 

framework for prudent Fiscal and Debt Management by Government of the Punjab. The draft Act has 

been finalized after consulting the Fiscal Responsibility and Debt Limitation Act 2005 of the Federal 

Government and with extensive technical & legal input/ advice from the World Bank. 

 

 
 

Currently, Government of the Punjab has low outstanding debt (3.7% of GSDP). However, in order to 

fulfil the needs of a large and growing population, the infrastructure requirements of the province is 

increasing rapidly. Further, Government of the Punjab has been allowed a direct domestic borrowing 

limit of Rs. 142.67 billion (net limit after deducting the outstanding balance of CDLs) by National 

Economic Council (NEC) in pursuance of sub-article (4) of Article 167 of the Constitution of Pakistan. 

Although this limit itself is a threshold for the Provincial Debt, it is expected to increase with time.  The 

draft law contains a few key rules pertaining to fiscal as well as debt management. This is based on the 

realization that fiscal policy ultimately drives debt policy and a prudent and disciplined fiscal policy is 

essential to maintain debt within manageable and sustainable levels. The draft law also recognizes the 

principle that debt should, to the extent possible, be raised for development project and programs. 

The draft law lays down the purposes for which loans can be raised or guarantees can be issued, key 

objectives and principles of fiscal management, makes it mandatory for the government to prepare 

and regularly update the Medium Term Fiscal Framework and Medium Term Debt Management  

Government of the Punjab has 

Low Outstanding Debt 

(03.7% of GSDP) 

01 

02 

03 

04 

05 

GoPb has been allowed 
Direct Domestic Borrowing 

Limit 

of PKR 142.67 billion by 

National Economic Council (NEC)  

The Law 
prudent and disciplined Fiscal 

Policy is essential to maintain 

debt within manageable and 
sustainable levels 

Infrastructure requirements 

and hence the development 
budget of the province are 

increasing rapidly 

This limit itself a threshold for 

Provincial Debt, is expected to 

increase with time 

 Legislation is a key component of the governance framework relating to fiscal and debt 

management. A good legislation provides strategic direction, defines and clarifies powers and 

supports professionalism and operational focus. 
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Strategy, formalizes the preparation of Budget Strategy 

Paper and Budget Management Strategy as key elements 

of the budgetary process and assigns various data 

management, analytical, strategic and operational 

responsibilities to Debt Management Unit. 

 

Key Features of Draft 

Fiscal Responsibility and Debt Management Act 

 
 

Pension 

Government has a Defined-Benefit (DB) Pension Scheme for its permanent employees. The pension 

scheme is being managed on ‘pay-as-you-go’ basis, i.e. pension payment during a year is made out of 

that year’s revenues regardless of the time of accrual of the liability. Considering the rising burden of 

pension expenditure, Government has, over the last few years, been following a more systematic 

approach towards valuation, reporting and funding of pension liability. 

Pension Liability and Contribution Rate 

Actuarial valuation is an important exercise which provides valuable insights regarding sustainability 

of pension scheme. Government of the Punjab carried out actuarial valuation of its pension liability in 

2007, 2009, 2010 and 2015. The present value of accrued pension liability and the contribution rate (as 

a percentage of pensionable salary) required to fund future accruals estimated by the latest actuarial 

valuation are summarized below: 

 

Actuarial valuation makes certain economic and demographic assumptions while estimating the 

pension liabilities that will be payable in future. Assumptions used for the above valuation are as under: 

 It is expected that this law will be passed 

during FY 2018-19 after due deliberations by the 

provincial cabinet and the provincial assembly. This 

law will serve as the foundation for prudent 

management of fiscal and debt operations by the 

Government. 

Specifies the purposes for 

which loans can be raised or 

guarantees can be issued 

Binding Fiscal Rules  

Binding Debt Limits 

June 30, 2016 
Valuation Date 

PKR 3,866 billion 
Present Value of Accrued Pension Liability 

60.7% 
Contribution Rate 
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In case the Government does not align its HR 

policies with the above assumptions, the future 

pension payments may be higher than those 

projected by the Actuary. In the past, actual growth 

in salaries, pensions and number of employees has 

been much higher than the above rates assumed by 

the Actuary for the future. For instance; 

In addition to the above, certain other policy 

changes, court decisions and employee behaviors 

combined with rising life expectancy have 

contributed to rapid growth in pension liabilities in 

recent years. For instance; 

 

A C E 

B D 

Increase in Minimum Pension 
Increase in minimum pension from PKR 2,000 per month to PKR 3,000 

per month w.e.f. July 1, 2010 
Similarly, minimum family pension has been increased from PKR 1,000 

per month to PKR 2,250 per month w.e.f. July 1, 2010 

Increase in Net Pension 
A policy is being followed to increase net pension 

by 72%, at the time the first pension is calculated. 

This is done by treating the adhoc allowances as part 

of pensionable salary at the time of retirement. 

Increase in Family Pension 
Increase in rate of Family Pension from 50% to 

70% of gross and net pension 
w.e.f. July 1, 2010 

Early Retirement Trend 
Trend of early retirement has been growing. Retirement 

patterns in recent years indicate that almost one-third of 

new retirees are aged below the age of superannuation 
(i.e. 60 years) 

Effect of Court Orders 
As a result of court decisions, the Government has 

restored commuted portion of gross pension 

with retrospective effect 

June 30, 2015 08.0% 01.0% 09.0% 

Valuation Date Annual Increase in 

Pensionable Salary 
Annual Increase 

in Pensions 

New Hiring p.a. 
01% of the number of employees 

at the beginning of year 

Recent HR Practices 

12.0% 
Increase in Pensionable Salary 

Average annual increase in pensionable salary has been 12% 

per annum during the last 14 years. 

12.0% 
Increase in Pension 

Average annual increase in pension has been 12% per annum 

during the last 14 years 

Employees Regularized 
A large number of contract employees have been regularized in 

recent years. The latest decision in this regard has been made 

through the Punjab Regularization of Services Act 2018 
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This implies that, every year, the Government needs to contribute 60.7% of the pensionable salary bill 

in an investment fund in order to meet the future pension payments attributable to the services 

rendered by the employees during that year. This is indeed a very high contribution rate and suggests 

that the Government needs to review and reform the pension scheme otherwise there is a risk that the 

scheme may become unsustainable with the passage of time. 

Pension Expenditure 

Pension is the second largest expenditure of Government of Punjab’s Current Revenue Expenditure 

after salary. The manner in which this expenditure is growing is a matter of concern. A glance of 

Punjab’s pension expenditure since FY2010-11 is as under: 

Current Year 

Pension as 

Pension 

Expenditure 

(PKR Billion) 

General 

Revenue 

Expenditure 

(PKR Billion) 

Pension as 

%age of Rev. 

Expenditure 

(%age) 

Revenue 

Receipts 

(PKR Billion) 

%age of 

Revenue 

Receipts 

(%age) 

FY 2010-11 36.4 370 9.8 539 6.8 

FY 2011-12 50.1 444 11.3 606 8.3 

FY 2012-13 67.4 534 12.6 703 9.6 

FY 2013-14 76.4 569 13.4 815 9.4 

FY 2014-15 88.8 670 13.3 902 9.8 

FY 2015-16 113.7 730 15.6 1,108 10.3 

FY 2016-17 141.0 900 15.7 1,405 10.0 

FY 2017-18 172.9 1,021 16.9 1,402 12.3 

CAGR 24.9% 15.6%  14.6%  

 

It can be seen from the above that pension expenditure has grown at a compound annual growth rate 

(CAGR) of 24.9% over a period of seven years since FY 2010-11 while Current Revenue Expenditure 

and General Revenue Receipts have grown by 15.6% and 14.6% respectively during the same period. 

 Based on the benefits promised by the current pension scheme, the Actuary has estimated 

a contribution rate of 60.7% for funding of future accruals of pension benefits. 
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Pension expenditure to Current Revenue Expenditure has increased from 9.8% in FY2010-11 to 16.9% 

in FY2017-18. Similarly, pension expenditure to General Revenue Receipts has increased from 6.8% in 

FY2010-11 to 12.3% in FY2017-18. If pension expenditure continues to grow in a similar fashion, it will 

constrain the Government’s fiscal space for other current and/or expenditures in future. Graphical 

representation of expected pension payments over 30 years is as under: 

 

Government of the Punjab follows the Federal Government in allowing annual increase in salary and 

pension. Comparison of inflation and increase in salary and pension given by the Government of 

Punjab since FY2010-11 is as under: 

Year 
Inflation (YoY CPI) 

%age 

Salary Increase 

(%age) 

Pension Increase 

(%age) 

FY 2010-11 13.13 50 15 

FY 2011-12 11.26 15 15 

FY 2012-13 5.85 20 20 

FY 2013-14 8.22 10 10 

FY 2014-15 3.16 10 10 

FY 2015-16 3.19 7.5 7.5 

FY 2016-17 3.93 10 10 

FY 2017-18 5.21 10 10 

CAGR 6.7% 15.9% 12.1% 

Annual increase in salary and pension without regard to inflation may lead to unmanageable pension 

expenditure and liabilities. It is imperative that annual increase in salary and pension be linked to 

inflation as practiced in developed economies. 

24.9% 

CAGR 
Pension Expenditure has grown over 

a period of seven years 

since FY 2010-11 

15.6% 

CAGR 
Current Expenditure over a period of 

seven years since FY 2010-11 

14.6% 

CAGR 
General Revenue Receipts over a 

period of seven years since FY 2010-11 

98.599 162.517
270.173
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Capitalization of Punjab Pension Fund through a clear Funding Strategy 

Punjab Pension Fund has been created to invest funds set aside by the Government for meeting, at 

least partially, its future pension liability. 

 
Assets of the Punjab Pension Fund have reached to the tune of Rs. 51.345 billion (excluding unrealized 

capital gain of Rs.1.850 billion) at June 30, 2018. The Government has contributed Rs. 26 billion into 

the Fund till to-date and remaining Rs. 25.345 billion has been earned by the Fund through its 

investments. 

 

Punjab Pension Fund’s Assets 

As of June 30, 2018, Punjab Pension Fund has total assets worth PKR 51,345 million (excluding unrealized 

capital gain of Rs. 1,850 million). The Fund’s exposure to different investment types is summarized as 

under: 

 (PKR Millions) 

 30th June 2016 30th June 2017 30th June 2018 

 Amount % Amount % Amount % 

Pakistan Investment Bonds (PIBs) 7,511 19.7 7,526 16.0 10,941 21.3 

Term Finance Certificates 393 1.0 322 0.7 886 1.7 

National Saving Scheme Products 17,600 46.1 19,058 40.4 14,971 29.2 

Treasury Bills - - - - 5,472 10.7 

Bank deposits 10,800 28.3 11,800 25.0 13,400 26.0 

Cash at bank 1,165 3.0 7,621 16.2 4,855 9.5 

PKR 26.0 billion 

Government Contribution 

PKR 25.345 billion 

Earned by Fund Investment 

PKR 51.345 billion 

Assets of Punjab Pension Fund 
(excluding unrealized capital gain of PKR 1.850 billion) 

at June 30, 2018 

 Punjab Pension Fund’s funded status (assets/ liabilities) is 1.0% at June 30, 2018. Higher 

contributions coupled with rationalization of pension benefits can improve funded status of the 

Fund. 
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Accrued Mark-up 675 1.8 735 1.6 720 1.4 

Other assets 60 0.1 67 0.1 100 0.2 

Total Fund Size 38,204 100.0 47,129 100.0 51,345 100.0 

 

Long-term investments consist of Pakistan Investment Bonds (PIBs) and Term Finance Certificates; 

medium-term investments consist of National Saving Scheme (NSS) products and short-term 

investments consist of Treasury Bills and bank deposits. 

 

Punjab Pension Fund’s Performance 

Time Weighted Return (TWR) earned by the Fund is summarized as under: 

 

Period 

Annualized Return for the 

period YoY CPI 

Inflation 

Long-term 

Benchmark 

Gross Return Net Return* CPI Inflation + 3% 

FY 2008-09 15.21% 15.00% 13.14% 16.14% 

FY 2009-10 13.79% 13.61% 12.69% 15.69% 

FY 2010-11 13.48% 13.32% 13.13% 16.13% 

FY 2011-12 13.96% 13.79% 11.26% 14.26% 

FY 2012-13 12.85% 12.69% 5.85% 8.85% 

FY 2013-14 12.05% 11.90% 8.22% 11.22% 

FY 2014-15 15.88% 15.71% 3.16% 6.16% 

FY 2015-16 10.79% 10.63% 3.19% 6.19% 

FY 2016-17  10.28% 10.14% 3.93% 6.93% 

Long-term 

Investments 

Medium-term 

Investments 

Short-term 

Investments 

Pakistan Investment 
Bonds (PIBs) 

Term Finance 
Certificates 

National Saving 
Scheme (NSS)  

Treasury Bills and 
Bank Deposits 
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FY 2017-18 9.07% 8.95% 5.21% 8.21% 

Jul 2008-Jun 2018 

(CAGR) ** 
12.71% 12.55% 7.90% 10.90% 

*Net Return means the return after deducting expenses incurred on management of PPF 

** CAGR means Compound Annualized Growth Rate 

The investment strategy followed over the past few 

years i.e. investment in long-term fixed-rate 

instruments at attractive yields has worked well. 

Pension Fund continues to earn an attractive real rate 

of return over CPI Inflation because of its high yielding 

portfolio of PIBs and NSS. 

In last ten years, the Fund has managed to earn net 

cumulative average return of 12.55% against 

cumulative average CPI inflation of 7.9%. Hence the 

Fund managed to post a real return of 4.65% p.a. in 

the last ten years; beating its target return of 10.9% 

p.a. (Average annual CPI inflation + 3% p.a.) by 1.65% 

p.a. despite the fact that the Fund remained invested 

in debt securities only. 

 

General Provident Fund 

In addition to the Pension Scheme, Government requires its permanent employees to subscribe to the 

General Provident (GP) Fund which is a Defined Contribution Scheme. General Provident Fund 

contributions are deducted from salaries of Government employees on a monthly basis. Upon 

retirement or otherwise leaving service, the employees receive the accumulated amount of savings, 

along with profit, made by them during their service. Government of the Punjab passed Punjab General 

Provident Investment Fund Act 2009 to establish an investment fund for better management of its GP 

Fund liabilities. 

General Provident Fund Liability 

The amount of GP Fund payment of a Government employee is the accumulated contribution 

deducted from his/ her salary during service plus interest announced by the Government on such 

contributions on annual basis. 

Returns on Investments 
In Last Ten Years (2008 – 2018)  

Pension Fund earns attractive return vis-a-vis CPI Inflation 

in PIBs and NSS 

12.6% 

Fund Return p.a. 

07.9% 

CPI Inflation p.a. 

04.65% 

Real Return of Fund p.a. 

beating its benchmark return of 

10.9% by 01.65%  

Fund remained invested in debt securities only 
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Graphical representation of expected GP Fund liability over 30 years’ is as under: 

 

Funding of Punjab General Provident Investment Fund 

The Punjab General Provident Investment Fund (PGPIF) was provided an amount of Rs. 5,879 million 

by the Government during FY2017-18. As of June 30, 2018, PGPIF has total assets worth Rs. 5,887 

million. 

Punjab General Provident 

Investment Fund’s Assets 

PGPIF is currently following a strategy to invest 

in short duration instruments due to rising 

interest rate scenario. At the end of FY 18, the 

Fund is invested in T-bills, short term bank 

deposits and daily product accounts.  

Funding Strategy 

The Government is working on modalities of 

transferring General Provident Fund contribution deducted from salaries of employees every month 

to the PGPIF by maintaining a separate account for the purpose enabling the Fund to achieve a fully 

funded status in the shortest possible time. 

 

PKR 138.870 billion 

Accrued GP Fund liability at June 30, 2015 is estimated based on the recent actuarial valuation 
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Introduction 

Public Financial Management (PFM) is the composite name for processes and systems through which 

governments translate public resources into public services. It is critical that Governments reform 

these systems/processes to make them transparent, efficient and effective. Due to their significance, 

PFM reforms enjoy a high priority on the reforms agenda of the Government. Accordingly, the 

Government has embarked upon an elaborate Public Financial Management (PFM) strategy to improve 

its systems, processes and HR capacity. In this connection, several measures have been implemented 

in the last couple of years. Some have already reached fruition whereas others are still under 

implementation. The government has also taken some new initiatives to build on the momentum of 

reforms and ascertain sustainability of the ongoing efforts. 

 

CHAPTER 7 

PUBLIC FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REFORMS 
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Budget Transparency Reforms 

From last three years the Government has been implementing a number of initiatives to improve 

budget transparency and public participation in budget making and accountability in Punjab. Details 

of such initiatives are given below. 

Citizen’s Budget: Finance Department has been developing and disseminating Punjab Citizens’ Budget 

for last five years. The document has helped present complex budgetary information in a manner that 

is easy for a common man to understand.  

 

The technical assistance provided by DFID through SNG programme came in handy for this initiative 

Debt Bulletin: A debt bulletin has been developed and published by the Finance Department to 

communicate to important public information on Government’s debt. The bulletin would be a biannual 

feature. The format of the bulletin has been developed to use internationally recognized indicators for 

monitoring of public debt 

Next Generation Reforms 

 

 

This next step in reforming the working of Finance Department has been planned after careful 

examination of the business processes and wile targeting the ease it creates for the client departments.  

Besides, Finance Department as undertaken the legal and functional review of PFM in Punjab. 

Following which, it is now actively working on developing the overall legal framework for Public 

Financial Management at the provincial level. In the CFY, Finance Department has also planned the 

next Public Expenditure Framework Assessment (PEFA) with the help of The World Bank. 

Public Financial Management Act: Article 119 of the constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973 

provides as follows: 

Finance Department took an iterative approach to its re-

structuring whereby the internal re-assignment of roles with 

re-alignment of reporting channels was undertaken 

In the FY 2018-19, Finance Department plans to give a greater role 

to expenditure wing in planning and budgeting with a medium-

term view including greater control of the expenditure wing in 

budgetary releases and posting of funds online 

 The document has been appreciated by parliamentarians, policymakers, government 

officials, academicians, media and other sections of the society as a document that helps them 

better understand budgetary information 
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“The custody of the Provincial Consolidated Fund, the payment of moneys into that Fund, 

the withdrawal of moneys therefrom, the custody of other moneys received by or on behalf 

of the Provincial Government, their payment into, and withdrawal from, the Public Account 

of the Province, and all matters connected with or ancillary to the matters aforesaid, shall be 

regulated by Act of the Provincial Assembly or, until provision in that behalf is so made, by 

rules made by the Governor” 

 

Despite the above provision of the Constitution, none of the Governments in Pakistan have so far 

developed public finance legislation to guide systems/processes to manage receipts and payments 

relating to their consolidated funds and public accounts. They have been 

managing their affairs on the basis of rules developed in the pre-partition period.  

To overcome this issue, Government of the Punjab has decided to develop 

Public Finance Legislation. The legislation will lay down systems for budget 

making, budget execution, internal control, and other related matters. It would 

be a reforming law, which will also provide timelines to take various actions laid down in the legislation.  

Fiscal Responsibility and Debt Limitation Legislation: Article 167 of the Constitution of Islamic 

Republic of Pakistan, 1973 allows provinces to borrow against the guarantee of the Provincial 

Consolidated Fund within the limit set by the National Economic Council (NEC).  The limit has been 

shared among provinces following their horizontal share in 7th NFC Award. Accordingly, Government 

can initiate domestic borrowing for its fiscal needs. However, the fundamental canons of financial 

propriety warrant a responsible fiscal behaviour concerning government borrowings. In consonance 

with principles, the Government has undertaken to legislate a framework for 

prudent debt management. The preparatory work has advanced to the level 

of a final draft of the bill after due consultations with the Law Department. The 

proposed title for the law is Punjab Fiscal Responsibility and Debt 

Management Act (PFR & DMA). 

E-Payment Gateway: Governments, both at the Federal and Provincial level, are trying hard to collect 

higher revenue by creating ease and improving facilitation in payment of government dues. It is aimed 

at encouraging public acceptance to form part of the formal economy. This will put an end to the 

human interface unless as a matter of comfort the taxpayer wants to make the payment over the 

counter (OTC).  

 

Archaic Rules/ 

Regulations 
Primary reasons behind 

inefficient Public Finance 

Systems and Process 

0.85% of GDP 
NEC permitted domestic 

borrowing ceiling for the 

Provinces 
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Own Source Revenue Mobilization Project: While recognizing the need for Provincial Tax Policy, 

Integrated Databases for all Tax Collecting Agencies, and a specialized cadre of well-trained tax 

collectors; Finance Department has taken the lead and with the partnership of The World Bank has 

developed a project worth USD 100 Million for broad-based yet targeted reforms in all provincial tax 

collecting agencies. PDWP has already approved the project. 

Reforms by Specialized Units in the Finance Department: As part of the past PFM reforms, Finance 

Department established three specialized units namely Tax Reforms Unit (TRU), the Debt Management 

Unit (DMU) and Corporate Finance Unit (CFU). All three units have been staffed with experts from the 

private sector. These units have contributed to many reforms initiatives of the Government.  

 

Automated Financial Management and Monitoring System (AFMMS): All Provincial Department at the 

controlling level and their spending entities are linked with provincial financial management and 

information system called PIFRA. However, the local governments are not linked with this system.  

This year, over PKR 435 Billion will be going to the local governments and once the funds are 

transferred, the information as to spending of the funds is not available to the provincial financial 

managers until it is manually reported by the local fund auditors at the end of a month. 

 

Finance Department has designed a project with the help of Punjab Municipal Development Fund 

Company to develop the Financial Management Information System for all the local governments.  

In order to encourage e-governance through automation of systems and business processes, and with 

a view to support system strengthening in all local governments, Government of the Punjab has 

launched an ambitious plan to implement “Automated Financial Management and Monitoring 

System (AFMMS)” that is compliant with a similar financial reporting system being followed at the 

Federal / Provincial level. The AFMMS system will be user-friendly, robust and secure. It will focus on 

capturing budget, expenditures and revenue collection and will result in real time financial reporting 

Debt Management Unit (DMU) 

▪ Undertaken Tax Potential studies 
▪ The unit has been striving hard reduce the number of tax and non-tax receipts to facilitate the 

taxpayers without compromising the need for clarity as per accounting practices 

Tax Reforms Unit (TRU) 

Corporate Finance Unit (CFU) 
▪ Helped increase the effectiveness of Finance Department’s input on boards of corporate entities 

of the Government 
▪ Developing a financial database of public-sector companies in Punjab 

▪ With the assistance of World Bank and State Bank of Pakistan, DMU developed a Draft Punjab’s 

Debt Management Act and Debt Management Strategy for analysing existing debts 
▪ Made necessary preparation for issuing provincial bonds for the Government / raise domestic 

debt as per the Government’s fiscal policy 
▪ Working on developing the lending policy for the Government to various government entities 
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to provincial government especially in the ensuing new local government setup. The project is being 

implemented through a collaborative effort of Finance Department, LG&CD Department and Local 

Fund Audit Department.  

The AFMMS will provide a system with adequate audit trails to identify administrative accountability 

in processing transactions. Improved timeliness and accuracy of transaction processing together with 

the comprehensiveness of financial reports with the adoption of customized Chart of Accounts will 

help achieve greater transparency and accountability across local governments by making key fiscal 

data available in real time to the provincial government entities and public to hold local governments 

accountable for the use of public funds. Besides this, the AFMMS will also help in producing better 

information to support management decision making process particularly deciding on the design and 

award of performance-based grants to local governments in order to create an incentive structure that 

incentivizes the local governments which translate funds into service delivery improvements. The 

project rollout is planned to be completed by 31st December 2020. 

Problem Driven Strategic Planning Reforms: Government of the Punjab’s Planning & Development 

Department (P&D) is responsible for the overall economic planning, policy design and delivery of 

development projects across the province by technically supporting its line departments. 

 

 

Additionally, P&D is required to provide the overall economic and social policy to help the line 

departments develop sector policies that can then translate into development initiatives and 

investments.  

The senior management at P&D worked closely with its team and development partners such as the 

DFID / Sub-National Governance Programme (SNG) to identify specific problems impacting the overall 

performance of P&D. With the Department facing multiple immediate challenges, the P&D decided to 

employ a targeted, problem-driven approach for finding simple yet novel and effective solutions. This 

approach focused on incremental problem-solving where the strategy evolved and adapted based on 

contextual learning. Immediate small wins paved the way for a larger, more innovative reforms and 

many interventions were successfully implemented and institutionalized. It was only because of this 

approach that P&D in less than two years was able to generate targeted reforms that have already 

started to have an impact. 

Mandate of P&D is to translate the 

economic and development vision of the 

political leadership into a viable strategy 

and provide a framework for 

development planning and better 

economic management 

P&D Coordinates and Monitors development 

programmes and activities of all provincial 

departments, autonomous bodies, and more 

recently of a growing number of new public-

sector companies that are emerging with 

important service delivery roles 
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Key Reforms 

Instilling a Process of Strategic Dialogue: With the support from the SNG Programme two major 

strategic dialogues were held 

 

 

These dialogues brought together senior bureaucracy to openly debate about their experiences, issues 

and opinion on some tough challenges faced by the Punjab. A key outcome from the first dialogue 

was the agreement to redefine the planning cycle in the Punjab which was archaic and did not 

serve the requirements of a large complex economy. 

 

 

This allowed better strategy development for programmes and support led by the development 

partners. This year (2018) the dialogue has been taken a step further where experts from World Bank 

have been engaged to sit with the departments and P&D wings to debate and dialogue on the next 

year ADP Formulation. 

Revamping of the Planning Model after Two Decades: The size of the ADP over last five years had 

more than trebled – resulting in larger number of projects. Moreover, post 18th Amendment and the 

drive of Punjab to be energy sufficient, more mega complex projects were being proposed under the 

development budget. This, however, was happening under the old planning framework, techniques 

and processes. To respond to this, P&D initially redesigned the Planning Manual to include new areas 

of modern planning. To institutionalize the processes of the Planning Manual, working with SNG a 

comprehensive training manual was developed and over 200 planners across the sectors were trained 

at MPDD. 

Dialogues with Several Partners and Multilaterals 

 The strategic dialogue process was not just limited to bureaucracy, but P&D more 

forcefully started to engage with donors, development partners and multilaterals 

New Planning Framework for Punjab New Public Management, Governance 

Model and Role of Policies 
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However, it was realized that this alone will not suffice. This duration was fine when the ADP was under 

a billion dollars and had close to 600-700 projects. With the ADP scale crossing $6 billion and the 

number of projects crossing 5,000; the old planning cycle was deficient.  

 

 

The following tools were included additionally 

 

 

Making ADP Guidelines a more Effective Tool for ADP Design: P&D has been historically issuing ADP 

Formulation Guidelines every year for past several years. However, the guidelines ever year were simply 

issued as a routine work by P&D in a monotone manner. There were very few contextual reflections, 

no listing down of provincial priorities, limited guidance tools and little mention of technical resource 

and knowledge nodes for project development. P&D worked closely with SNG to ensure that the ADP 

Guidelines become more strategic and a value-added document for its intended clients – the line 

departments 

Stakeholder 

Consultation 

Guidelines 

New Project 

Concept Note 

Template 

Department ADP 

Strategy & Log-

Frame as tools supporting 

the implementation of this new 

framework 

Year X Year X+1 

Old ADP Preparation Timeline: Mid-January to End May 
▪ Out of sync with the Finance Department’s Budget Making Process 
▪ Inadequate time for proper preparation, scrutiny and approval 

New ADP Preparation Timeline: Beginning of October to End May (3 Extra Months) 
▪ Allowed departments to prepare important projects based on research, expert inputs and stakeholder consultations 
▪ Provided more time for P&D to review, select and prioritize project proposals 
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Ensuring a Strategic Approach to Formulating the ADP: Historically, the ADP Formulation was a 

mechanical process where departments would just bring in their projects some designed and some at 

early concept stage and financial allocations were made in ad hoc manner with large allocations kept 

under unallocated blocks. P&D from the financial year 2016-17 with the help of SNG introduced the 

process of developing an ADP Formulation Strategy Paper. This ensured that a more strategic 

approach was taken in developing the investment portfolio. 

 

 

Moreover, as part of the new planning framework, P&D made it mandatory for all departments to 

prepare their sectoral ADP strategies.  

 

This shows strong institutionalization of small yet effective novel reforms that has strengthened 

planning significantly.  

Measuring Performance to Plan Better: P&D introduced a number of measures to improve the 

process of ADP Formulation. However, without proper compliance these initiatives would not have 

yielded any dividends. To address this, a Department Level Development Portfolio Performance Index 

 For the FY 2018-19 it is first time in the history of planning in Punjab that each 

department has formulated its strategy papers prior to bringing their ADP projects for 

approval to P&D 

Smarter Investments Sustainable Development Optimizing Investment Decisions 

Emphasis on weighing 

investment choices both 

Inter and Intra-Sector 

Emphasis on Private 

Sector Development 
Emphasis on better 

planning & stronger focus 

of interventions and 

sustaining projects 

P&D’s ADP Formulation Strategies 
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was designed and implemented to ensure that the processes involved in the revised ADP Guidelines 

and the ADP Formulation Strategy were adhered to. The department monitoring index ranks 

departments in terms of key ADP processes and ranks the process scores. This helps in identifying 

slowing departments and the slow-moving processes. This monitoring mechanism has been 

institutionalised as part of the planning process. 

Triggering Institutional Reforms: The elements of ADP Formulation process improvements were only 

one part of the reform process. The P&D Senior Management, and as highlighted by an Institutional 

Review carried out by the SNG, programme identified that there were critical capability gaps that 

required to be filled in for a well-functioning modern P&D. Based on the recommendations of the 

review, SNG then assisted P&D in establishing a Strategic Support Cell. 

 

 

A capacity building initiative was launched that made it possible for P&D to add these resources at 

competitive rates from the market. The whole exercise triggered an internal need to restructure the 

wings of P&D and identify and fill specific gaps. Moreover, to further this drive of institutional 

strengthening knowledge management and learning was promoted. It was realized that development 

planning lacked evidence and learning. A “Knowledge Management Center” was established in the 

department. 

Improving Transparency & Accountability for Self-Learning and Improvement: Historically, there was 

no culture in P&D or the line departments to formally reflect on their annual performance against the 

development monies that were given to them. This created a sense of opacity towards citizens being 

unaware of key development initiatives. Moreover, the progress and performance of previous year did 

not reflect at all in the next year planning process. This was a critical problem. To address the problem 

P&D introduced the requirement of producing annual reports by the departments.  

  First time ever that all major departments produced their annual reports reflecting  

  fully on their achievements, gaps and lessons 

 

Making Communications an Integral Part of Development: Historically, the government and especially 

P&D has been poor at displaying its key development initiatives. This resulted in poor perception of 

citizens towards the working of the government. To overcome this, P&D instituted the capability and 

Economic 

Advisor 
Policy 

Analyst 
Legal 

Expert 
Financial 

Analyst 
Development 

Analyst 
HR & Change 

Management 
Procurement 

Expert 

Strategic Support Cell 

2016-17 
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the culture to project a stronger image of the government that is a true reflection of the size of the 

effort contributing to “improving lives”. A Communication Wing has been established and based on 

the impact, it is being upgraded into a Development Communication Unit 

 

Conclusion 

 

Even if one assumes the most conservative number the above reforms will result in creating at least 

$100 million extra financial space in perpetuity which is phenomenal impact. Encouraged by this new 

way of bringing small step by step problem driven novel reforms, P&D is now adequately equipped to 

better manage its reform agenda. In the next year, P&D is planning further reforms of similar nature. 

The key ones include; 

 

 

 

01 

A better framework to minimalize the distinctions between development and 

non-development budgets, rather introduce the concept of new investments 

and service delivery budgets. This will be a major shift from traditional input-

based budget classifications to output based budgeting. 

A stronger focus on SDGs and CPEC is required which requires a more strategic 

approach and linkages with external partners to not only identify priorities but 

also implement relevant programmes and measure outcomes. 

A number of new units on communications, governance and legal matters need 

to be established. Strengthening of the Punjab Reform Management Programme 

to better spear the provincial reform agenda is also on the cards 

02 

03 

 Evidence suggests that measures designed to improve functioning of public sector 

working can result in efficiency gains of 1.6% to 9%. 

Work with Planning & Development Department 

Technically support all of Line Departments 

Development 

Communication 

Unit  
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Improving the Investment Climate in the Punjab 

Private sector investment is a key determinant of inclusive growth which facilitates and promotes 

broad-based productive employment and opportunities across the province. This increased 

opportunity enhances incomes across the province resulting in better access to social services. The 

development strategy of the current government emphasizes private sector development and 

aggressively implementing reforms to improve the business and investment climate in the province.  

Current Situation 

The current investment climate in the province inhibits investor confidence and initiative. The 

investment regulatory regime needs to be amended to facilitate and encourage the private sector to 

heavily invest in the Province. A few of the issues related to the investment climate are presented 

below: 

(i) Business Licensing & Registration Procedures  

Registration of a company is a complicated and multilayered process in the Province. Although most 

public-sector departments have automated systems, data sharing among departments is minimal. Lack 

of cross-departmental data integration leads to duplication of effort for private sector businesses. 

Companies also have to register with numerous public-sector entities for tax purposes. The process 

for Sales Tax registration with the Federal Board of Revenue (FBR) is particularly complicated, and new 

companies seldom have the required information to get timely registrations. Other clearances and 

permits such as those from the Town Municipal Authority or the relevant Development Authority (for 

buildings), the Intellectual Property Organization, and the Environment Protection Agency are 

cumbersome. 

(ii) Tax policies and administration 

Various aspects of the tax system, including policy, administration, and institutional capacity are 

structured in a way that constrains new businesses. Tax Policy is unclear, complex and disconnected 

from the broader policy objectives of the Government. Tax administration is not tax friendly and 

presumes malafide on the part of the private sector. Due to vague jurisdictional boundaries between 

the Federal Board of Revenue and the Punjab Revenue Authority, businesses often have to face 

duplication of taxes.  

Annexure I 

INVESTMENT CLIMATE REFORMS 
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(iii) Access to finance  

SMEs struggle to access finance at affordable interest rates, typically paying KIBOR + 3% – 6%, whereas 

larger firms can secure rates of KIBOR + 1% – 1.25%. The State Bank of Pakistan schemes and those of 

the provincial government historically have not been able to build adequate development finance for 

the SMEs. Most of the small firms suffer due to lack of collateral to secure loans.  

(iv) Labour laws and administration 

The Labour Department has a mandate to protect workers and avoid exploitation – this at the moment 

is done at the cost of retarding economic growth or employment creation. The Labour Department 

enforces its mandate concerning outdated laws, such as requirements to repaint factory walls every six 

months and to have metal bathroom fittings. These laws are often ambiguously worded, which make 

them ripe for extracting unofficial payments. Enforcement is generally seen as ineffective, with firms 

making informal payments to avoid inspections.  

(v) Overall quality of regulatory governance  

The overall effectiveness of governance affects all aspects of doing business. Firms often deal with 

junior officers from a multitude of government departments, with large amounts of discretion. 

Businesses reported particular difficulties concerning No Objection Certificates from the Environmental 

Protection Department (resulting in informal payments); Structure Safety Certificates (with high fees 

paid to architects from certificates issued without visiting the site); and Dengue inspections (with 

informal payments made to avoid arrests after dubious findings of larvae).  

(vi) Land titles, registration and administration  

The land registration and titling process are still problematic; this results in long disputes and the 

refusal of banks to accept land as collateral for loans. The evidence all over the world shows that 

excessive litigation on the property rights issues inhibits investment. 

(vii) Access to Commercial Courts and Alternative Dispute Resolution Mechanisms 

(ADRM)  

No system of dispute resolution and contract enforcement exists resulting in businesses showing 

reluctance to grow and invest. The firms complain about high rates of default against credit sales, 

especially, now that the law enabling non-bale able FIR against cheque default has been compromised.     

(viii) Public-private dialogue processes  

Businesses generally report a lack of formal, systematic dialogue processes during policy formulation. 

Although business member organizations are often invited to discussion forums, these were usually 

seen as ineffective. The SME sector also complains the most access is provided to bigger businesses. 
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(ix) Access to market information  

Most firms do not consider the government as a reliable source for market information. The Trade 

Development Authority of Pakistan (TDAP) provides support to business to attend exhibitions and 

trade shows in existing export markets, although businesses are usually already aware of these. Other 

entities, such as the Small and Medium Enterprise Development Authority (SMEDA) and Punjab Small 

Industries Corporation (PSIC) have become redundant. Business associations are seen as bureaucratic 

and subject to capture by larger members.  

(x) Access to Skills 

Businesses complain that the TVET sector is producing irrelevant and non-employable skills for the 

industrial sector. A key reason for this is a mismatch between supply and demand. A quick analysis of 

the current TVET output in Punjab shows that most of the output comprises trades such as electricians, 

mechanics, plumbers, welders, mason, etc.; all trades that are relevant for self-employment and not for 

industry employment. All key export sectors in Punjab complain about the deficiency of relevant skills 

provision.  

Key Initiatives to Improve Investment and Business Climate 

Planning & Development Department, Government of Punjab, in collaboration with the implementing 

agencies is leading the implementation of ‘Ease of Doing Business’ Reform agenda. The following 

major achievements were made during last year in the aforementioned indicators of Punjab: 

Starting a Business: 

The following interventions are under process: 

• Development and operationalization of Punjab business registration portal which reduces 

time and cost as the need to visit multiple offices have been eliminated.  

• Online registration of companies through Punjab Business Registration Portal.  

• Integration of Punjab Business Registration portal with Industries, Commerce & 

Investment Department, Labour & Human Resource Department, Punjab Employees 

Social Security Institution (PESSI), National Database & Registration Authority (NADRA) 

and Securities & Exchange Commission of Pakistan.  

• Partnerships and Shops & Establishment can be registered through this portal; initial 

registration with PESSI can also be done through this portal. 

• A helpline has been established to facilitate queries regarding business registration: 042-

111-425-725.  

• Firms registered since the Punjab Business Registration Portal’s soft launch on 10.05.2017 

till 27.08.18; Industries: 4,672; Labor: 1,686; PESSI: 1,525 
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Dealing with Construction Permits: 

• To obtain a building permit for a commercial warehouse, the number of days has been 

reduced from 60 to 20 days.  

• The No Objection Certificate (NOC) requirement from Environmental Protection Agency 

(EPA) has been waived off which has eliminated 105 days to obtain a building permit for 

a commercial warehouse.  

• Besides, building permits for a commercial warehouse can now be obtained from Town 

Hall, Lahore. 

• Furthermore, the building by-laws have also been standardized between Lahore 

Development Authority (LDA) and Metropolitan Corporation Lahore (MCL) moving 

towards One City, One System.  

• Moreover, LDA has automated the issuance of construction permits by including 

electronic submission of applications.  

• Lastly, Traffic Engineering and Planning Agency (TEPA) and Water and Sanitation Agency 

(WASA) counters have been established at LDA.  

Registering Property 

• Punjab Land Records Authority (PLRA) has automated the procedures for property 

registration thereby reducing the number of processes from 7 to 4 and reducing the time 

from 56 days to 18 days. 

• A significant achievement has been eliminating the need to advertise transfer of 

property; this was possible due to land plots records being digitalized.  

• Also, for the ease of general public, a standardized specimen of sale deed has been 

introduced and placed at a dedicated website established for Registration of Deeds: 

http://rodportal.punjab-zameen.gov.pk/.  

• Moreover, a third party-based complaint management system has been established at 

042-111-22-22-77. In the last three months, the number of complaints received is 48, of 

which 46 complaints have been successfully resolved.  

Enforcing Contracts: 

• A case management system has been introduced at Lahore High Court (LHC) and Lahore 

District Court (LDC); whereby, judges and lawyers can generate a hearing schedule for all 

cases on their docket, track status of a case, generate cause lists and access judgments 

approved for reporting. 

• Lahore High Court has also developed a mobile application for lawyers to access case 

details using their registered mobile number or CNIC. 
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• Three (3) mediation centers have been established for out of court settlement. These 

mediation centers deal with the following types of cases: Criminal, civil, family, guardian, 

rent, appeals, WAPDA, SNGPL, PTCL WASA, etc and others.  

• References received since 01.06.2017 are 733, and reference successfully mediated till 

06.07.2018 are 408 Nos.   

• An Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) center is under construction at Lahore High 

Court. 

Payment of Government Receipts 

The Government has also planned to develop the e-payment platform for all the citizens of Punjab for 

payment of all government receipts. This will reduce the human interface and therefore payment of all 

government dues through a seamless, safe and rent-free process. 

Getting Electricity: 

The number of days to obtain wiring inspections have been reduced from 14 to 3 days. 

Steps taken to improve compliance with GSP+ Labor Conventions 

In 2014, Pakistan was granted the GSP Plus status thus requiring enforcement and reporting of 27 

International Conventions including 8 International Labour Organization (ILO) Core Conventions. 

Government of the Punjab adapted various labour laws that were framed with the primary focus to 

ensure the rights of the workers in the industrial and commercial establishments. As a continuous 

effort to improve the labour working conditions, during the last few years, attempts have been made 

to make the provincial labour laws in consonance with the international conventions. A Legal Gap 

Analysis has been conducted for The Factories Act, 1934, The Shops and Establishments Ordinance, 

1969, The Payment of Wages Act, 1936, etc. All the labour rules and three laws have been updated and 

fully drafted; remaining laws will be updated soon.  

Steps towards the improvement of investment promotion  

Punjab Board of Investment and Trade (PBIT) has developed an Investor relation management 

database consisting of nearly 300 active investor leads with growing information on contact details, 

project details, project status, anticipated development impact, and other vital information. Moreover, 

the Investment Promotion Strategy has been developed and approved for implementation.  

Steps towards developing and implementing Punjab Spatial Strategy to prioritize and 

coordinate public investments  

Draft Punjab Spatial Strategy (PSS) has been prepared to provide a long-term comprehensive 

development road map for the province of Punjab. The work focuses on; structural transformation, 

linking growth nodes and corridors which will capitalize on trans-regional economic activities, 

increasing farm incomes, increasing competition in the industrial sector through agglomeration and 

clustering and lastly increasing employment in all areas of development. PSS identifies cities with the 
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highest growth potential and constraints standing in the way of their potential, after which they are 

prioritized, and investments are coordinated around them.  

Industrial Policy/ Industrial Estate Policy Framework: 

The Industries Commerce & Investment department has developed in the last two months a 

comprehensive industrial policy to support industrialization in the province. The policy also included 

the labour deletion policy that will insure employment of local labour in all foreign investments. The 

government is now developing the industrial estate development policy to ensure that Punjab’s 

industrial estates are fully occupied and operation.  

Restructuring of PSIC: 

PSIC was established by the Government of the Punjab to support the small industrial sector in the 

province. With the passage of time, PSIC did not evolve to upgrade its functions to match the changing 

industrial and business dynamics. In this regard, the government is looking for an effective structure 

that will have the capacity to allow PSIC to use resources efficiently, and implement the strategic 

priorities of the Government of the Punjab.  

Cluster Development Initiatives (CDI): 

Government is working with UNIDO for a Cluster Development Initiative (CDI), focusing on Auto Parts, 

Readymade Garments, Surgical and Leather Footwear.  

Three projects have been launched to improve the competitiveness of Punjab sectors; 

• Establishment of Design Studio (Ready Made Garments)  

• Operationalization of Auto Parts Support Center of PSIC (Auto Parts) 

• Footwear Design Institute 
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Expected GP Fund Liability (With 5 Year Interval) 

 

(Rs. in billion) 

Year Expected GP Fund Liability 

2014 – 15 138.8 

2019 – 20 248.7 

2024 – 25 427.9 

2029 – 30 668.5 

2034 – 35 1,106.4 

2039 – 40 1,909.1 

2044 – 45 3,154.8 

* As per Actuarial Valuation as on 30th June 2015 
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GP FUND LIABILITY 


